
Ancestors
West

SANTA BARBARACOUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
www.cagenweb.com/santabarbara/sbcgs

IN THIS ISSUE

ISSN 0734-4988

SUMMER 2003
Volume 29, Number 4

Beyond the Pale - My Lost German Ancestors From Russia, by Louise Swain 3
Germans From Russia Websites 5
Two Serendipitous Findings, by Janet Hamber 6
Serving From the Heart, The Daughters ofCharity ofSt. Vincent de Paul, byMichaelRedmon 7
Half-Orphans at St. Vincent's 8
St. Vincent's Students 1859-1879 8
Census Listings for St. Vincent's School 1860-1930 9
New in the Library, compiled by Ted Denniston 10
Looking at the Web, by Jane Kuck. 15
Genealogy Journeys in Vermont, by Karen Harris 16
Vermont GenealogyWebsites 16
Occasional Maritime Visitors to Santa Barbara, compiled by Jim Norris 16
Santa Barbara Sleuthing, by Gaye O'Callahan 20
From the Pages ofSanta BarbaraNewspapers 21
Gleanings From Old Newspapers 21
Santa Barbara Elks Initiated into the Mysteries ofElkdom (with List ofCharter Members-1900) 22
Roster, SantaBarbara LodgeNo. 613 B.P.O.E. 1910 23
Persistent Researcher Finds "Burned" WWII Millitary Records, byRustyMacon Weber 26
Surname Index 27
SBCGS Publications for Sale 27

Calendar ofEvents 28



SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

MailingAddress: P.O.Box 1303,Goleta, CA 93116-1303
WebAddress: www.cagenweb.com/santabarbara/sbcgs/

Ancestors West ispublished quarterly infall, winter, spring and summer. Asavail
able, current and back issues are $6each including postage. Library subscription
to Ancestors West is $20 per year.Ancestors West is indexed in the PERiodical
Source Index (PERSI), published bythe Allen County Public Library, Ft. Wayne,
Indiana.

Articles offamily history orofhistorical nature are welcomed and utilized asspace
permits. Ifmaterials areto be returned, include a self-addressed, stamped enve
lope. Besureto addyournameto copybeingsubmitted.

Ancestors West reserves copyright to authorsof signed articles. Permission to re
print a signedarticle should be obtaineddirectly from the author andAncestors
West should beacknowledged inthereprint. Unsigned material may bereprinted
without permission provided Ancestors West is given credit. Responsibility for
accuracy ofmaterial submitted lies with the author.

Established in 1972, theSanta Barbara County Genealogical Society became incor
porated asa nonprofit 501(C)(3) organization in 1986. Itsaimistopromote geneal
ogy by providing assistance and educational opportunities for thosewhoare inter
ested in pursuingtheir familyhistory.

E-mail: sbcgs99@juno.com

Publications:
Ancestors West
EditorialStaff:
Editor- DorothyJones Oksner 684-3048

ox@silcom.com
Assistant Editors -
Ted Denniston 968-9364
Book Review Editor- Ted Denniston

Mailing- Helen Pinkerton Rydell687-3234

Tree Tips
Editor- Diane StubblefieldSylvester967-1742
Mailing - HelenPinkerton Rydell687-3234

Library: SahyunLibraryat the SBCGSfacility, 316 CastilloSt., SantaBarbara.
Hours: Sunday 1-4p.m.; Tuesday, Thursday, Friday10A.M.-3 p.m.
Phone number: (805) 884-9909

Membership: Benefits include Tree Tips (monthly newsletter) andAncestors West (quarterly)

Dues are payableannually beginningon July 1stof each year:
Active (individual)- $30; Family (husband& wife) - $45; Friend - $40;
Donor - $60; Patron - $125; Life - $1000

Meetings:First Presbyterian Church, 21 E. ConstanceAve. at State St., Santa Barbara, California
Regularmonthlymeetingsare heldon the third SaturdayofeachmonthexceptAugust. Meetingsbegin at 10:30a.m.
and are precededat 9:30 a.m.by sessions for Beginners,HelpWanted, and Computer Help

Past Presidents:
Sheila Block 2002-2003
James Friestad 2000-02
EmilyHills Aasted 1998-00
Janice Gibson Cloud 1996-98
CherylFitzsimmons Jensen 1994-96
Carol Fuller Kosai 1993-94
Beatrice Mohr McGrath 1989-92
Ken Mathewson 1987-88
Janice Gibson Cloud 1985-86
Doreen CookDullea 1984
Norman E. Scofield 1983
Harry Titus1982
Emily Perry Thies 1981
Betie Gorrell Kot 1980
Harry Titus1979
Mary Ellen Galbraith 1978
Carlton M. Smith 1977
Selma Bankhead West 1975-76
Harry R Glen 1974-75
Carol Roth 1972-73

Board ofDirectors effective July 18,2003:
Michol Colgan President 684-9989
Bill Boyd First Vice President, Programs 966-9256
Judith Johnson Second Vice President, Membership 969-7773
Cheryl Rogers Secretary 957-1987
Charles Walworth Financial Officer 692-9596
Emily Aasted Director at Large 687-6097
Janice Cloud Director at Large 965-7423
Don Gill Director at Large 967-7236
Charles Libbert Director at Large 687-5128
Marsha Martin Director at Large 967-1146
Julie Raffety Director at Large 969-6093
Rosslyn Ray Director at Large 965-0437
John Shute Director at Large 962-9311
Nancy Snyder Director at Large 965-1992
Diane Sylvester Director at Large 967-1742
Carolyn Thomas Director at Large 964-5523
Cheryl White Director at Large 964-5443
John Woodward Director at Large 963-2330

2 Ancestors West Vol 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



BEYOND THE PALE —
MY LOST GERMAN ANCESTORS

FROM RUSSIA

ByLouiseSw>ain, SBCGSMember
blswain@silcom.com

Mymotherwas a citizenof three countries: Shewas
Russian by birth, a British citizenwhen her fatherwas
naturalized in Canada, and a naturalized U.S. citizen. She
was also Germanby race, but never lived in her ethnic
country. Her ancestorswere a hardygroupofGermanswho
migrated from Germany to the steppeof Russia in theearly
19*century,where they established prosperouscolonies.
One hundred years later,her parents came to NorthAmerica.
Weknewvery littleabout our grandparents' life inRussia.
They seldomtalkedabout it,maybe becausewe neverasked.
Today, all that is left oftheir livesare somehazymemories
and a few pictures.

Researching their Russian history was a challenge
because no records were available during the nearly 70 years
Russia was under Communist control. So, it was necessary
to reconstruct their lives from records available in this
country. I found my memberships in the SBCGS and the two
national Germans from Russia societies to be very helpful.

Beginning in 1996, researchers began gaining access to
records in the Russian Archives concerning the Germans
who lived in the Black Sea area. Later, when some ofthe
records from the German Immigration Center were obtained
by the National Archives, I found some ofthe missing
pieces in my ancestors' history. Writing this family history is
still an ongoing process.

History of the Germans in Russia
1760-1940

In 1744,Catherine, daughter ofa German prince, was cho
sen to be the wife ofthe future Peter III ofRussia. Peter suc
ceeded to the Russian throne in 1762, but immediately alien
ated powerful groups and was murdered six months later.
Catherine was proclaimed an autocrat and became Catherine
II, empress ofRussia (1762-96). She began her rule with great
projects ofreform. This reform established a system ofprov
inces, subdivided by districts, in the rural areas ofRussia—a
system that endured until 1917.
Catherine invited foreign settlers to come to Russia to claim

free land. She was especially interested in attracting farmers
from her German homeland to build colonies along the Volga
River, where the mild climate and fertile soil was similar to
that of Southern Germany. Later, in a series of campaigns
against the Turks, the Russian army succeeded in obtaining for
Russia the vast territory now known as the Ukraine.
Catherine's grandson, Alexander I, issued a manifesto in

1804, inviting foreigners to come and settle on the Russian
steppe. The czar had a selection policy where only capable

farmers, craftsmenandwinegrowerswouldbe admitted. Each
settlerwas to receive free transport to the areas ofsettlement,
160acresof land,exemption fromtaxesand interest-free loans
fora period of10-30 years. Theczar's invitation alsoincluded
thefree exercise of religion, self-administration oftheirschools
and communities, and lifetime exemption from military ser
vice for their sons.
Myancestors hadendured yearsof religious andpolitical

struggles intheirGerman homeland. Theywereenticed by
thepromises made byagents for theRussian Empire, who
traveled throughout theGerman provinces spreading their
message of hope. In 1809,myHopfaufandSchweigert
ancestors left their homes in Germany to join one ofthe
manycaravans of immigrants on the four-month overland
trek to the Russian border town that served as the port of
entry. Herethey receivedtheir Russiancitizenshipand first
allotment ofmoney. It took four weeks to cover the 1,000
miles to the Black Sea, and the end of their six-month
journey.

The czar had set aside hundreds of thousands of acres of
land which were divided in such a way that numerous
colonies could be formed in the valleys along the rivers. In a
few shortyears, 50,000Germanshad settled in 200 colonies
in South Russia. Within 50 years, they had taken up all ofthe
land set aside for them by the Crown. Soon the German
colonistswere leasinguncultivated land on the neighboring
estates ofRussian noblemen and, eventually, they were able
to purchasethis landoutright from the landowners. By the
time the migrationended in the mid-1860's, over two million
people living in Russia were descendants ofthese early
German colonists.
In 1871, Czar Alexander II revoked the special privileges

and rights granted to the Germans by Catherine the Great
and Alexander I. The German schools came under the
control ofthe state, and young men were subject to army
service. Nicholas II was the last emperor and czar ofRussia
(1868-1918). Nicholas instituted the first of the Hague
Conferences and supported an aggressive policy in the Far
East. The humiliating outcome ofthe Russo-Japanese War
resulted in the peasant revolts, industrial strikes and violent
outbreaks of 1905. The political unrest that followed the
failed revolt had kept the country in turmoil, and fears ofa
revolution were increasing in Russia.
My grandparents, Ottilia Hopfaufand George

Schweigert, were ethnic Germans from the Odessa District in
Russia. They married in 1906 in Karlsruhe. My mother,
born the following year, was the sixth generation ofher
family to be born in Russia. The young couple lived on
George's family's farm, with 100 peasant workers who did
the farming and cared for the horses and livestock. George
even had someone to drive his buggy, and Ottilia had peasant
women working in the kitchen. George had served in the
Russian Army under the terms ofthe mandatory military
service and was subject to recall in the event ofan uprising
or a war. The decision was made to immigrate to America.
When Ottilia said good-by to her brother Karl at the train

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol. 29, No. 4,Summer 2003 Ancestors West 3



station in Nikolajev, she could not know that he would be the
only member ofher family she would ever see again, or that
50 years would pass before their next meeting.
George and Ottilia arrived in North Dakota in June of

1910. The following year they settled on a homestead in
Saskatchewan, Canada. They moved to Oregon in 1921.
Over the years, Ottilia kept in touch with her brother and
three sisters in Russia. The ethnic Germans, who had built up
prosperous German colonies, suffered under the Communist
regime following the Bolshevik Revolution in 1917. During
the Great Famine of 1920-23, it is estimated that 300,000
German colonists starved to death. Ottilia sent a small
amount ofmoney, sewn into the lining ofa coat, to her
family in Russia, and they were able to buy enough food to
keep from starving that winter. After Stalin became Supreme
Dictator ofRussia in 1926, collectivization ofall farming
began, and millions ofRussians were sent to slave labor
camps in Siberia. Ottilia's brother Karl and family escaped
to Tashkent where they lived for several years, before
returning to Russia.

The Fate of the German-Russians

1941-1957
After the German Army's attack on the Soviet Union in
1941, the Soviets rounded up many ofthe Germans living in
the Ukraine, including Ottilia's sister Bertha, and transported
them to labor camps in all parts ofAsiatic Russia. When
German Infantry occupied the Ukraine, the old German
schools and churches were re-opened and the farmers, whose
propertieswere taken away during the collectivization
period, returnedandmovedback into their houses. But in
March 1944, the advancing RedArmy forced the German
troops to retreat from the Ukraine west to Poland. Close to
150,000German colonists, who had cooperated with the
Germansduring the occupation, formed into one largeTrek
and followed the retreating army. Everyone walked, except
for the elderly, small children and those driving the wagons.
The refugeeswere on the road from sixweeks to two months
before reaching Hungary.

InHungary, their horses andwagonswere takenover by
the army,and the refugeesand their possessions loaded into
freightcars for the trip to resettlementcamps in Poland.
There, the Germans were housed in different villages
accordingto their formervillages in the Ukraine. Mostof
themen receivedemployment,but soon all able-bodiedmen
were called into military service.

After the Yalta Conference in January 1945, the Soviet
government wasallowed to set up an expatriation commis
sion inGermany to return the Soviet citizens to their
homeland. The resettled refugees were rounded up and
delivered to the RedArmy, then loaded into box cars and
transported eastward. Somemanagedto escapeto theWest,
but an estimated 120,000 fell into the hands ofthe Red
Army. Manydied fromhungerand illnesson the trip; the
survivingdeporteeswere sent to work camps in Siberia

4 Ancestors West Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003

where many died. Otillia's sister Barbara died two years
following her forced return to Russia, but her sister Lisa
lived for 30 years after her return.

In 1945,Ottilia's brother Karl and his son Eugene were
working for a German officer, who took them under his
protection and prevented their deportation to Russia. They
were not able to escape to the West before the Russians
closed the borders with Germany and were forced to remain
in Poland until the death ofKarl's invalid wife, twelve years
later.Another four years would pass while they waited for
permission to enter Germany. They had been granted
German citizenship in 1944, but did not have their citizen
ship records. Finally, a relative in Germany was able to
obtain those records and send them to Poland. Karl and
Eugene arrived in West Germany in 1957, applied for
passports and soon left for Canada.

Researching the Berlin Document Center
EWZ Collections

The German Immigration Center was created in 1939 to
facilitate the resettlement ofhundreds ofthousands ofpeople
from eastern and southern Europe identified as ethnic
Germans. SS Heinrich Himmler was put in charge ofthe
creation ofthe Center. This office, commonly referred to as
the EWZ, collected biographical information on over 2.9
million individualsduring the years 1939 to 1945. Ofthat
number, approximately570,000were ethnic Germans living
in the Soviet Union. The office used an elaborate set of
racial criteria to control both immigration and naturalization.
The EWZ records consist ofmore than 400,000 applications
by ethnicGermansfor naturalizedGermancitizenship.
Thesedocumentswere captured by the U.S.ThirdArmy in
Bavaria inApril 1945,and remained in the custody ofthe
U.S. Government until the reunification ofGermany. In
1996,microfilmedcopies ofthe EWZ records were trans
ferred to the National Archives at College Park, Maryland
and became available to researchers.

In 1998,1 contacted Tom Strangl, a researcher at the
NationalArchives,gave him the birth dates ofmy grand
mother Ottilia's brother and three sisters who were alive in
1944, and asked him to see what EWZ records were avail
able. A week later, Tom e-mailed that he had copied 52
pages of the records he found forBarbara, KarlandLisa.
His cost for the copies and postage was $31.00. I sent Toma
checkand receivedcopies ofthe followingmicrofilmed
records:

1. BarbaraHopfaufHoffman:her applicationfor
German citizenship; also application for citizenshipfor her
son, Valentine Hoffman.

2. KarlHopfauf: a claim filed inHohensalza, Poland
in September 1944for compensation for the lossof property
he owned inRussia, consistingofa house and land, farm
animals and equipment. Recordsfor EugeneHopfauf
(Karl's son): drafted into the GermanArmy at age 15when

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



he was living inRussia; served inGermany until theWar
ended.

3. Elisabeth(Lisa) Hutmacher: applicationand
certificateofnaturalization, copiesof identitycards (with
pictures) forherchildren, who were intheHitler Youth (her
husband was in the Waffen SS).

I had information on all ofmy grandmother's family,
exceptfor her sisterBertha. I knewthatBertha'sfirst
husband had been killed in 1919 when about 1,000 members
ofthe Red Guard moved into Karlsruhe. The village was
plundered andmorethan50homes of thewealthiest farmers
went up in flames. Women andgirlswere rapedand 108men
were lined up in the street and executed.

Bertha later remarried, but I didn't know the name of
her second husband, or what happened to her. I knewBertha
had survived the war and the labor camps in Siberia because,
in the late 1960's, Karl received pictures fromRussia of
Bertha and her family. Twoyears went by, then a fellow
researcher found an EWZ record for Bertha Hopfauf
Hatzenbuhler Jochim. It was only one page (the rest ofher
file was missing) but it did provide information for that last
member ofmy grandmother's family.

A postscriptto the story: in 1960,three years after
arriving in Canada,Karl Hopfauf left his home in Regina,
Saskatchewan and took the train to Portland, Oregon. He
arrived carrying a piece ofpaper with his sister Ottilia's
name and address. Karl did not speak English, and no one at
the station spoke German. A call was made to Ottilia in
Salem; she had no idea Karl was making the trip. Her son
Tom drove to Portland and brought Karl to Salem for the
first visit with his sister in 50 years.

Thehistorical workofthe German
colonists in South Russia has been de
stroyed. Thevillages theycreated in the
course of140years are extinguished, their
very names obliterated. No memorial, no
tombstone is standing in tribute to the
former inhabitants, living or dead No
Soviet book even mentions their existence.
But thememoryand the recordoftheir
achievementsstill remainand are worthyof
beingpreservedfor posterity.

Joseph S. Height
(from Paradise on the Stepped

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Heritage Review. Germans from Russia Heritage Society
(GRHS). Bismarck, North Dakota.

Journal oftheAmericanHistorical Society ofGermansfrom
Russia (AHSGR). Lincoln, Nebraska.

Giesinger, Adam. From Catherine toKhrushchev; the Story
ofRussia's Germans (AHSGR), Bismarck, North
Dakota, 1981.

Height, Joseph S.Paradise onthe Steppe, The Odyssey ofa
PioneeringPeople (FifthPrinting). (GRHS), Bismarck,
North Dakota, 1989.

Philipps, John.The Germans bythe BlackSeaBetween the
BugandDnjester Rivers. Germans fromRussiaHeri
tage Review.Fargo,North Dakota, 2002.

* * * *

GERMANS FROM RUSSIAWEBSITES

Germans from Russia Heritage Society
http://www.grhs.com/

American Historical Society ofGermans from Russia
http://www.ahsgr.org/

Cyndi's List: http://www.cyndislist.com/germruss.htm

Janet's Germans from Russia Research—Passenger mani
fests, Declarations of Intention, and links to other informa
tion: http://www.angelfire.com/ks/gerrus/

* * * *

TheAmerican Historical Society ofGermans from
Russia (AHSGR) has in its collection approximately 200,000
obituaries on 5 x 8 cards that have been collected by
volunteers for years. A project has begun to prepare an
index that can easily be used by researchers either at the
society headquarters in Lincoln, Nebraska, or at home on the
Internet. At the present time, volunteers have completed
indexing most ofthe A's and are almost through the B's. To
date, approximately 3,200 obituaries that are cross-refer
enced are available at the AHSGRWeb site, www.ahsgr.org/
obits.index.htm. Maiden names are indexed also. Updates
are added on a regular basis or as volunteer time permits.
Individuals who live in the Lincoln, Nebraska area are
encouraged to volunteer. Contact the staffat
<ahsgr@ahsgr.org>.Copies ofthe obituaries are available
from the SocietyAHSGR, 631 D Street, Lincoln, NE 68502-
1199 or telephone (402) 474-3363. A request form is located
on the Web site, [www.ahsgr.org]

From the FGS FORUM, Fall 2003

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol. 29, No. 4,Summer 2003 Ancestors West 5



TWO SERENDIPITOUS FINDINGS
(OR THE FUN OF GENEALOGY)

ByJanet Hamber, SBCGSMember

My father was the genealogist in the family.As the
guardian ofhis work I occasionally undertake a small effort
to understand and relate to the localities and people men
tioned in his unpublished booky4Genealogy andHistoryof
theFamilies ofRobertP.ArmstrongandLucile May
Coulter.Thus it was, that when I drove from Salisbury,
Connecticutto Ithaca,NewYorkto attendmy 50th Cornell
class reunion, I stopped off in Milford, New York, my
father's birthplace in 1883 and the home to many ofmy
relatives on the Armstrong side.

When I was young, we often spent part ofthe summer at
Arnold's Lake near Milford. My father would take me on
tours through the small hamlets ofOtsego County. In Mt.
Vision he would point to the cellar hole ofthe farmhouse
once owned by my great-great-great-grandfather Ashbel
Armstrong, the first Armstrong to move from Vermontto
OtsegoCounty in about 1790.My father would showme the
remains ofold dams that provided energy to saw and
gristmills inMt. Vision.These mills had been operated in
Mt. Visionby JohnArmstrong, my great-great-grandfather,
and in Fly Creek and Milford by John Armstrong, my great
grandfather. Father would point to the houses my relatives
inhabited, like the Brownell house in Hinman Hollow, home
ofmygreat-grandmother, MarciaMarianBrownell
Armstrong, and the tombstonesthat markedtheir graves.The
graves includedthose ofNathan andMehitableSabin
Davison,mygreat-great-great-great-grandparents, in the
HartwickSeminaryCemetery and that ofDeaconAbel
Comstock in Lippet Cemetery,HinmanHollow.Deacon
Abel Comstock was a Revolutionary Warveteran from Kent,
Connecticutandmygreat-great-great-great-great-grandfa
ther.

BecauseI lovedmydad, I was always interestedin his
tales of living in the late 1800sand early 1900sbut my
youngminddidnot retainor synthesize the information.
With mybrainnowmany yearsolderandgrowninwisdom
and curiosityaboutmy roots, I spent three days travelingthe
back roads ofOtsego County relocating the places my father
had shownme so manyyears ago. I had an absolutely
wonderfultime hunting down the treasures of my past,
especially visiting the siteof theoldHartwick Seminary
wheremygrandfather, SamuelEugeneArmstong, methis
wife, IsabellaAugustaGott, andwheremy own fatherwas
educated.

It was duringa visit to the gravesiteofAshbel
Armstrong inMt.Vision that I foundmy first surprise. My
mother often related to me the story that my father wanted to
name me "Peninah," a name he had seen on a tombstone and
thoughtverybeautiful. Thankfullymymotheroverruled him
and I was named after bothmy grandmothers.As I stood

looking at Ashbel's tombstone, my eye caught the sight of
another Armstrong monument. There I read "Elisha
Armstrong" (another son ofAshbel making him my great-
great-great-uncle) and "Peninah," his wife. So one ofthe
small mysteries ofmy life was solved in that instant.

Then, while checking out the books in the Cooperstown,
New York, Historical Library, I found the thread that carried
me full circle back to Salisbury, Connecticut. Among other
lines that intersected Connecticut with my Armstrong family
were the Comstocks:

1. Mary Ann Comstock who married into the Brownell
Family and was the mother ofmy great-grand
mother Marcia Marian and

2. Barbara Comstock married to Jonathan Thayer
whose daughter Clarissa married John Armstrong.

In the library I foundAHistoryandGenealogyoftheof
the ComstockFamily inAmerica and learned that both Mary
Ann and Barbara were decended from two sons of the
originalAmerican Comstock: William. I followed the two
lines down through the years until I came to DeaconAbel
Comstock whose grave I had found in Otsego County.As I
read aboutAbel, I glanced through the list ofhis children
and noticed a daughterAnna, married to Benoni Carter,who
died in Salisbury,Connecticut.Now my curiositywas piqued
and as soon as I returned to Salisbury I went to the historical
section in the library and found a list of individuals buried in
the various Salisbury cemeteries. I was surprised to find the
Carters buried in the Dutcher's Bridge Cemetery, a cemetery
I had driven by for over 50 years. One day I stopped at the
tiny burialground nestled in a triangle betweenRoute44 and
Twin Lakes Road and located the large tombstones ofboth
Benoni andAnna (Comstock) Carter.As was typical ofthe
time, each had a little poem inscribed.For Benoni,who died
in 1812:

Readerprepare thy last account to give
Andlive to die that thoumayestdie to live.

And for Anna who died in 1811:
When death is sentfrom Godabove
Andcalls usfrom thosewe dearlylove
He does not always warninggive
Dear Friends be carefulhowyou live.

So I came back later and laid some flowers on the grave of
mygreat-great-great-great-great auntandnowI smile and
wave every time I drive by.

Burials in Dutcher's Bridge Cemetery,
Salisbury, Connecticutt:
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~rbrown/cemeter-
ies/dutchers.htm

Connecticutt Dutchers: cemetery, birth and
death records of the Dutcher Family
http://www.witsend.org/gen/dutcher/ct.htm

6 Ancestors West Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



- •.- ! '

St. Vincent's School and Orphanage
on present day calle real

Postcard courtesy of Santa Barbara Historical Society

"SERVING FROM THE HEART"
THE DAUGHTERS OF CHARITY OF

ST. VINCENT DE PAUL

ByMichaelRedmon, DirectorofResearch Publications,
Santa Barbara Historical Society

ORIGINS

The Daughters of Charity of St. Vincent de Paul was
founded in Paris in 1633, with the purpose ofworking with
the poor. It was a rather revolutionary concept; up to this
time religious communities ofwomen had largely consisted of
convents, its occupants sequestered from the rest of society.
Now it was proposed that the Daughters ofCharity go out
into the world to serve the disadvantaged.

This concept crossed the Atlantic Ocean with the
founding of the Sisters of Charity of St. Joseph's in 1809 in
Emmitsburg, Maryland. The founder was a widowed
Catholic convert, Elizabeth Ann Seton, who adopted the rules
of the French Daughters ofCharity. Seton became the first
American-born woman to be selected for sainthood by the
Roman Catholic Church.

From its headquarters in Emmitsburg, Maryland, the
order began to spread across the country. By the time of
Seton's death in 1821, the order had established schools in
New York and Philadelphia. Education was a key component
in the order's mission.

In 1852, Joseph Alemany, Bishop ofMonterey, whose
diocese included all ofCalifornia, invited the order to
establish a house in San Francisco. Seven Sisters set out from
Maryland. Only five arrived on the West Coast; two died of
cholera crossing the Isthmus of Panama. The Sisters wasted
no time in founding an orphanage and a school. Four years
later, the order opened a facility in Los Angeles.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

SETTLING IN SANTA BARBARA

On January 5, 1858, two young Sisters, Andrea Gibbs
and MaryMullane,arrived in Santa Barbara. They had
taken a ship fromMaryland to the Isthmus, crossed the
Isthmus, then took another ship to San Francisco, before
bookingpassage on a ship to Santa Barbara. They did not
travel lightly; in addition to their luggage, the pair wore
wool habits which weighed 27 pounds. As Santa Barbara
did not yet have a wharf, the Sisters were lowered into
rowboats, takenjust outside the breakers, and carried to
shore on the backs of sailors. They then proceeded to walk
up StateStreet to the intersection at Figueroa Street where
Our Lady of Sorrows Church was located.

The Sisters opened their school in the old Aguirre
adobe on the first block of East Carrillo Street, about where
the Little Town Club is located today. Courses were taught
in English,although Santa Barbarawas largely a Spanish-
speaking town at that time. Forced to move upon Aguirre's
death, in 1863 the Sisters relocated to a site west of town in
an area called Cieneguitas (little swamps), where the
present St. Vincent's is located on Calle Real just northwest
of the intersection ofhighways 101 and 154.

The decade of the 1860s was very difficult for the
order. In addition to the school, the Sisters began taking in
orphansduring a time ofgreat economic hardship. A series
of floods and droughts devastated the cattle industry, a key
element in the local economy. The Sisters raised sheep at
Cieneguitas and sold the wool to make ends meet. Still, a
number of prominent families sent their children to St.
Vincent's. Familiar names on the early rolls include de la
Guerra, Carrillo, Ortega, Hill, Sparks, Robbins, and more.

The Sisters stayed at Cieneguitas for eight years, but
the school really was too far away from town in that horse-
and-buggy era. In 1871, the Sisters moved into a large
brick building at 925 De la Vina Street. Here they contin
ued to operate their orphanage/boarding school where
tuition, room, and board cost $150 a year. Laundering and
mending of students' clothes added $25 yearly, while piano
lessons cost $65 annually. The order kept the ranch at
Cieneguitas to help support its work.

RESPONDING TO CHANGE

Disaster befell the order in March 1874 when a faulty
fireplace flue sparked a blaze that destroyed their new
building. One result of the fire was the establishment of the
city's first formal fire company, Pioneer Fire Company No.
1. Anew, three-story building, one of the largest in the city
at that time, arose upon the ashes of the old. This building
had its roof torn off in 1878, when a rare tornado ripped
through the city. Nonetheless, the order continued to
expand its services; a nursery was added in 1918.

By 1924, the order had outgrown its De la Vina building
and the Sisters moved to a brand-new facility back out at

Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Ancestors West 7



Cieneguitas at4200Calle Real. Themovecamejust intime for theDela
Vina buildingwasbadly damaged intheearthquake ofJune 1925. The
building wasrestored, although withoutitstop floor.

The order, responding to changing times,closed theorphanage in 1936 as
foster home programs became more common. St. Vincent's nowbegan to
concentrate ontheeducation and training ofdevelopmentally disabled young
people. Financial constraints endedthis program in 1995.

Today theSt.Vincent's 19.5-acre facility consists ofa series ofcottages -
the large 1924 buildingwastorn downin 1993 duetoearthquake safety
concerns. Onecottage houses a preschool, CasaAlegria. Other cottages
serveashousing for singlemothers andtheirchildren. There is acommunal
feel about the place - thewomenoftenshare cooking responsibilities. The
order'sold headquarters buildingon De laVina Streetnow housescommer
cial offices.

St Vincent's continues to adapt to thetimes. The order recently proposed
a low-income housing projectwhichsecured communityapproval. Through
allthe changes St Vincent'shasundergone through thedecades, therehas
beenoneconstant - serviceto the community. St VincentAvenue,nearthe
old headquarters building indowntown SantaBarbara testifies to this commit
ment

Michael Redmon is Director ofResearch andPublications, Editor of
"Noticias," andGledhill LibraryAdministrator allfor theSantaBarbara
Historical Society; he writes a weekly column, "History 101,"for "The
Independent."
[Prior to death, access to an individual studentrecord is only open
to the student. After the death ofthe individual student records are
open only to the immediate family. - Ed.]

* * * *

HALF-ORPHANS AT ST. VINCENT'S

In the SantaBarbara MorningPress, December 29,1910 under"Brevi
ties" on Page8, there appearedthis short notice:

Sincethe last publication ofthe following, half-orphans havebeen
received into the St. Vincent's orphanasylum:

Eloise Leyva, 4 years 8 months;
JosephA Leyva, 6 years 1month;
Maggie Leyva, 10 years 1month;
Genevieve Rodriguez, 2 years 4 months;
EugeniaArmour, 12years 4 months;
MercedesArmour, 11 years 5 months;
Sophie Armour, 5 years;
Hildred Armour, 7 years 4 months;
Katie Escobarr, 7 years 4 months;
and LuciaValdez, 4 years.
Abandoned: Elisa Quintero, 4 years 6 months.

[According to the History ofthe Orphan Trains at http://www.kancoll.org/articles/
orphans/orhist.htm, "half-orphans"aredescribedas havingone deceasedparent
andwhen the remaining parentcould not care for them, they were placedin an
orphanage- Ed.]

ST. VINCENT'S STUDENTS

The following is a registerofstudents living
at or attending school at St. Vincent's during
the years indicated taken from a typewritten
document at the Santa Barbara Historical
Society's Gledhill Library:

1858
MariaDonnelly
Maria J. Malo
Refugio Ortega
Helena Hill
Maria Antonia Hill
Francesca Ormant
Francisca de la Guerra
Anita de la Guerra
Maria Ant Robbins
Concepcion Robbins
Flora Sparks
Rosa Sparks
Felipa Cota
Rosa Cota
MariaAnta Ortega
Maria Anta de la Guerra
Delfina Lugo
Sarah Carrillo
Maria Lugo
Refugio Lugo
Ramona Pico
Rafaela Salmon
Mary A. McCaffrey
JaneMcCaffrey
Praxedes Cammarillo
Adelaide Cammarillo
AldegundaCammarillo
Maria Anta Latallaide
Laura Hinchman
Monica Higgins
Josephine Higgins
Virginia Arnaz
Catherine Hale
Adelaide Hill
Candalaria Villa
Ramona Malo
Maria Ormant
Caroline Jimeno
Isabel Robbies
Josepha Lopez
Mercedes Lugo
Francesca Romero

1859
Edwiges Burke
Vibiana Wallace
Isabella Place
Ramona Valencia
Josefa O'Brien

RafaelaOrtega
BarbaraRaeger
Manuela Pico
Susanna Pico

1860
Dolores Varela
Kate Ryan
Tomasa Cordero
Carmela Cordero

1861
Phebe Barnes
Ellen Barnes
Clara Pico
Ramona Place
Jane Dittman
Andrea Silva
Isadora O'Brien
FelipaCastro
Vibiana Castro
Clotilde Luzraga
MariaAnta Ortega
Ramona Martinez
Mary J. Nagle
Mary Quinn

1862
Maria de losAngeles
Concepcion Malo
Mathilda Diablan
Isabel Drown
Nicolasa Rodriguez
Mathilda Olivas
Facunda Olivas
Martha More
Lucretia Hill
Refugio Quinones

1863
Adelina Tournel
Maria Domaleche

1864
Maggie Maguire
AnitaWilliams
Rate Magnant
Adalaide Botiller
Louise Botiller

(Continued on the following page)

8 Ancestors West Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



Adelaide Larry
Lugarda Cordero
Symphorosa Lugo
RefugioValencia
Carlota Silva
Mary Hearne
Cristina Cota
Ramona Pico
Manuela Feliz
Clara Ruiz
Maria de los Angeles
Caroline Badilla

1865
Ellen Streeter
Vicente Sergantes
Rafaela Ruiz
Micaela Frank
Julia McNamee
Maria Guadaloupe
Fannie Bishop

1866
Maria de los Angeles
Ellen McNamara
Maria Cordero
Ellen Botiller
Ramona Camillo
Vibiana Servantes
Isabella Maguire
Josefa Kays

1867
Martha Streeter
Reyes Malo
Josefa Malo

1868
Caroline Drives
Guadaloupe Herrara
Caroline Bowen
Timmsey Pierson
Ida Pierson
Josephine Ayers
Mary Pierson
Josefa Orella
Juana Orella
Susan Coyle
Susan Young

1869
Mary Den
Rosa Den
Susan Den
Andrea Servano
Mary E. Kelly
Lizzie Kelly
Kate Coyle
Mary Coyle
Bridget Coyle
Bessie McCaffrey
Ascension Dalidet

Josephine Pollard
Ellen Pollard
Adelina Foxen
Frances Cammarillo
Madeleine Camarillo
Arcadia Camarillo
Mathilda Foxen

1870
Louisa Branch
MaryWilliams
VirginiaLopez
Margaret Moore
Annie Moore

1871
Maria CarmenArellanes
Carrie Peury
Frances Caballero
Anita Caballero
Librada Feliz
Dora McDougal
Teresa Garcia
Rebecca Ord
Anita Freeman

1872
Petra Mascarel
Manuela Ortega
Josefa Ortega
Simona Cordero
Augustinas Hammond
Incarnacion Leyva
Refugio Leyva
Josefa Maguire
Dolores Viareal
Anita Hartnell
Katie Gately
Sofia de la Cuesta
Micaela de la Cuesta
Caroline Bowen
Maria Romero
AmparaAmaz
Adel Arnaz
VenturaArnaz
Edwijes Reyes
Gertrudio Gutierrez

1873
Rosa de la Guerra
Herlinda de la Guerra
Delfina, de la Guerra
Herminia de la Guerra
Harriet Orr
Maudie Brown
FelicidadAbadie
Ascension Aladel
Addie Fugler
Julia Dryden
Louisa Rudolf
Graciella Hartnell

1874
Clotilda Zurmullen
JosefaTorres
Dolores Robles
Micaela Robles
Ida Jones
Emma Jones
Eloisa de Fontan
Hortensia de Fontan
Elizabeth Woodis
MaryJaneWoodis
Eliza Pico
Juana Pico
Katie Dement
Isabel Massini
Julia Somers
Mary Sanchez
TeresaAhern
Mary Vialoe
EllaWoodworth
Lillie Woodworm
Mary Pleasant

1875
Mary Pico
Mary Davis
Lucretia Pico
Alice Crawford
Clotilda Pene
Louisa Pene
Josefina Pene
Mary Jane Page
Nellie Page
Josefina Graves
Lucy Graves
Olimpia de la Guerra
AgnesWhite
Florence Ransom
Lucinda Shaw
Ellen Shaw
Anita Orena
Ma. Anta Valenzuela
Hattie Glass
Mary Glass
MaryWillimans
Amelia Millhouse
Neomi Copeland
Mary Borchard
Rachel Valenzuela
Rosie Casebeer
Arcadia Rodriguez
Lizzie Moore
RhodaCall
Rosa Bonia
JosefaAyala
Incarnacion Valenzuela
Jessie Porter
Sarah McClister
Mary Petrie

1876
Gertrude Valenzuela
Micaela Valenzuela
Mary Lewis
Rafaela Badilla
Carmen Badilla
Teresa Ortez
Eulalia Buelna
Katie Dempsey
MaryMaguire
Mary Noriega
Manuela Carrillo
Albertina Semenza
Carmelite de la Guerra
Mary Foxen
Etephana Foxen
Blanca Ruiz
Soraida Espinosa
Teresa Garcia
Rosa Burton
FelipaValenzuela
Martina Espinoza
Henry Whitsted
Florence Whitsted
FloraWilliams
Maggie Williams
Delfina Estrada
Edwarda Cordero

1877
Annie Kullak
Grade Worthington
Nellie Holland
Incarnacion Leyva
Mary Hill
Rafaela Hill
Nellie Hurley
Josefa Cardona
Dolores Cardona
Juana Cardona
Louisa Rudolf
Graciella Hartnell
Louisa Stoud
Serena Orena
Hester Crawford
Mary Christoph
Anita Tompkins

1878
Lizzie Cooney
Elvira Olivas
Mary Bishop
Rose O'Brien
Virginia Barios
Ella McKeon
Margaret McKeon
DomingaEscarziga
Manuela Cordero
Lillie Scott
Ascencion Gonzales
Indelicia Gonzales

Santa BarbaraCounty Genealogical Society Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003

Mary Lewis
Delia Greer
Bridget Burke
AggieColeman
Lucretia de la Cuesta
Genevieve Pensinger

1879
Lillie Averill
Annie Hope
Maggie Megan
Andrea Cordera
Incarnacion Cordera
Ninfa Ovieda
Agusta Stone
Alice Somers
Martha Somers
IdaButterfield
Trinidad Juarez
Modesta Massini
Stella Massini
Anita Pico
Mary Keep
Annie Keep
Diana de la Guerra
Jennie Dougherty
AmeliaToume
AnnaWall
Mercedes Rodriguez
Carrie Keiffer
Sarah Wickenden
Josefa Cota
Katie Donovan

* * * *

CENSUS
LISTINGS FOR
ST. VINCENT'S

SCHOOL
Santa Barbara County,
California:
1860-Page 203
1870-Twnshp2, Page
104;
1880-ED 82, Page 44;
1900- index not available
1910-ED 173, Ward 6,
Sheet 18A; page 194a-b.
Roll 104, Book 3.
1920- ED 94, Precinct 16,
Sheeet 7B;
1930- ED 42-30, Sheet
9A, 109.
All are available by
subscription at

www.genealogy.comor
www.ancestry.com

Ancestors West 9



NEW IN THE LIBRARY
Compiled by Ted Denniston

Editor's Note: Whatfollows is alist selectedfrom the publications recently catalogued. To keep the list areasonable
length, we have excludedschoolyearbooks and reunions, dictionaries, Who's Who books, city directories, telephone books
and otherpublications oflesser genealogical interest. Allpublications, however, are listed in the Library Catalog.
GENERAL

The Best ofSears Collectibles, 1905-1910. By Parr, Leslie. 1976. [381/A3/Par].
The Family Tree Guide Book. By Family Tree Magazine. 2001. [929/D27/Fam].
Genealogical Resources within the Jewish Home and Family. By Wenzerul, Rosemary. 2002. [305.892/D27/Wen].
Locating Your Roots: Discover YourAncestors Using Land Records. By Hatcher, Patricia Law. 2003. [929/D27/Hat].
Military Uniforms, the Splendour ofthe Past. By Crescent Books. 1973. [355/H2/Cre].
The Sears, Roebuck Catalogue, The 1902 Edition. By Sears Roebuck. 1993. [381/A3/Sea/I902].
Sephardic Genealogy: Discovering Your Sephardic Ancestors and Their World. By Malka, Jeffrey S. 2002. TE305 892/
D27/Mal].

Virtual Roots 2.0, aGuide to Genealogy and Local History on the World Wide Web. By Kemp, Thomas Jay ?003 l"9?9/
D27/Kem].

AFRICAN AMERICAN

AGenealogist's Guide to Discovering YourAfrican-American Ancestors, How to Find and Record Your Unique Heritage.
BySmith, Franklin Carter. 2003. [E305.896/D27/Smi].
CIVILWAR

Centennial Album ofthe Civil War. By Pakula, Marvin H. 1960. [973.7/M2/Pak].
The Civil War Diary ofSergeant John McComb, Company H, Regiment 28, Pennsylvania Volunteers, United States Army.
ByMcComb, John. 1997. [973.7/D3/Mcc].

WORLD WAR II

The Simon and Schuster Encyclopedia ofWorld War II. By Parrish, Thomas. 1978. [940.53/H2/Par].
World War II Order ofBattle. ByStanton, Shelby L. 1984. [940.53/M2/Sta].
UNITED STATES

Early 20th Century Photographs. ByLibbert, Chuck. 2003. [973/H2/Lib].
AField Guide toAmerican Architecture. ByRifkind, Carole. 1980. [973/J7/RifJ.
AHistory ofthe United States Marine Corps. By Metcalf, Clyde H. 1939. [973/H2/Met].
Native American Women, a Biographical Dictionary. By Bataille, Gretchen M. 1993. [973/F3/Baf].
The West Point Atlas ofAmerican Wars, Volume I, 1689-1900. By Esposito, Vincent J. 1995. [973/E7/Esp/V.l].
MID ATLANTIC (UNITED STATES)
Passports ofSoutheastern Pioneers, 1770-1823. By Potter, Dorothy Williams. 1982. [975/W2/Pof].
WESTERN (UNITED STATES)
Emigrant TrailsWest. ByHelfrich, Devere. 1984. [979/W2/Hel].

10 AncestorsWest Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



Ghost Towns ofthe American West. By O'Neal, Bill. 1995. [979/H2/One].

ALABAMA
Monroe and Conecuh County,Alabama, Marriages, 1833-1880. By Colson, Lucy Wiggins. 1983. [976.1/Monroe/V2/Col/
1833-1880].

ALASKA
BiographiesofAlaska-Yukon Pioneers, 1850-1950, volume4. By Ferrell,Ed. 2000. [979.8/D3/Fer/V.4].

Chilkoot Pass (Alaska), Then and Now. By Satterfield, Archie. 1973. [979.8/H2/Sat].

The White Pass and YukonRoute Railway (Alaska). ByWilson,Graham. 1998. [979.8/H2/Wil].

ARIZONA
ArizonaTerritorial Marriages,NavajoCounty, 1895-1912. ByArellano,Fay L. Smith. 2001. [979.1/Navajo/V2/Are/1895-
1912].

CALIFORNIA
Behind the Hedges of Montecito. By Griscom,Elane. 2000. [979.4/SantaBarbara/H2/Gri].

California 1850, a Snapshot in Time. By Marschner, Janice. 2000. [979.4/H2/Mar].

Cathedral Oaks: Last of the Pioneer Schools. By Coombs, Gary B. 1990. [979.4/SantaBarbara/H2/Coo].

Closing the Gap: The Coast Line and its Bridges inVentura and SantaBarbaraCounties. By Lawler,Nan. 1984. [979.4/
Santa Barbara/H2/Law].

Foothill Homestead: The Lillard-Catlett House. By Coombs,Gary B. 1989. [979.4/SantaBarbara/H2/Coo].

History of the SupremeCourt Justices of California, 1850-1900, volume 1. By Johnson, J. Edward. 1963. [979.4/D3/Joh/
V.l].

Hope House: Hub ofHope Ranch History. By Obern, Vivian H. 1986. [979.4/Santa Barbara/H2/Obe].

In the Grand Manor: The Story ofDevereux Hall. By Coombs, Gary B. 1987. [979.4/Santa Barbara/H2/Coo].

Meteor's Tale: The General Western Hangars. By Coombs, Gary B. 1991. [979.4/Santa Barbara/H2/Coo].

San Luis Rey Mission. By Engelhardt, Zephyrin. 1921. [979.4/San Diego/H2/Eng].

Those Were the Days: Landmarks ofOld Goleta. By Coombs, Gary B. 1986. [979.4/Santa Barbara/H2/Coo].

COLORADO
Historical Atlas ofColorado. By Noel, Thomas J. 1993. [978.8/E7/Noe].

Roadside History ofColorado. By McTighe, James. 1984. [978.8/E6/Mct].

Wells Fargo in Colorado Territory. By Jackson, W.Turrentine. 1982. [978.8/U3/Col].

CONNECTICUT
The Barbour Collection ofConnecticut TownVital Records: Huntington 1789-1850, Kent 1739-1852, Killingly 1708-1850.
By White, Lorraine Cook. 1999. [974.6/V2/Bar/V.20].

The Barbour Collection ofConnecticut Town Vital Records: Sterling 1794-1850; Stratford 1639-1840. By White, Lorraine
Cook. 2000. [974.6/V2/Bar/V.41].

FLORIDA
Historical Records ofHillsborough County, Florida, Compiled from the United States Census, 1830 to 1870. By Burns,
Annie Walker, n.d. [975.9/Hillsborough/X2/Bur].

GEORGIA

Ebenezer Record Book, 1754-1781. By Jones, George F. 1991. [975.8/Effingham/K2/Jon].

The Germans ofColonial Georgia, 1733-1783, rev. ed. By Jones, George F. 1986 (1996). [975.8/D4/Jon].

Laurens County, Georgia, Marriages, 1807-1993, v. 1,A-K, v. 2, L-Z. By Mullis, Robin. 2001. [975.8/Laurens/V2/Mul/V.l,
2].

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol: 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Ancestors West 11



ILLINOIS
1855 State Census, Sangamon County, Illinois. BySangamon County Genealogical Society. 1990. [977.3/Sangamon/X2/
San/1855].

Evanstoniana: AnInformal History of Evanston and itsArchitecture. ByPerkins, Margery Blair. 1984. [977.3/Cook/H2/
Per].

History of Fulton County, Illinois. ByHeylin, Jesse. 1908. [977.3/Fulton/H2/Hey].
Military Census ofSangamon County, Illinois, 1862 and 1863. By Sangamon County Genealogical Society. 1992. [977.3/
Sangamon/X2/San/1862,1863].

Randolph County, Illinois, Commemorative Edition. By Randolph County Genealogical Society. 1995. [977.3/Randolph/
H2/Ran].

Sangamon County, Illinois, Marriages, 1878-1899 (2vols). BySangamon County Genealogical Society. 1993. [977.3/
Sangamon/V2/San/l878-89,1880-99].
Stark County (Illinois) andItsPioneers. ByShallenberger, E.H. 1876. [977.3/Stark/H2/Sha].

IOWA
Portrait and Biographical Album ofLee County, Iowa. By Chapman Brothers. 1887 (1989). [977.7/Lee/D3/Cha].
Tintypes andTales, 1982 (Iowa). ByBerge, Earl0.1982. [977.7/Webster/H2/Ber].

MAINE
History ofWoolwich, Maine, aTown Remembered. By Wallace, Burnette Bailey; Maher, Frances Soule. 1994. [974.1/
Sagadahoc/H2/Wal].

Portland (Maine), 2d ed. ByDibner, Martin. 1972 (1986). [974.1/Cumberland/H2/Dib].

MINNESOTA
Brown County (New Ulm), Minnesota, Pioneers and Their Families. By Fritsche, L. A., Dr. 2001. [977.6/Brown/D2/Fri].
IllustratedAlbum ofBiography oftheFamous Valley ofthe Red River ofthe North and thePark Regions, Minnesota and
NorthDakota. ByAlden,Ogle& Company. 1889. [977.6/D3/AW].

MISSISSIPPI
Mississippi County Court Records from the May Wilson McBee Papers. By McBee, May Wilson. 1967 (1999). [976.2/P2/
Mcb].

MISSOURI
Guide to St.Louis Catholic Archdiocesan Parish Records. ByHughes, Christine Human. 2001. [977.8/K2/Hug].
Kentuckians inMissouri, Including Many Who Migrated byWay ofOhio, Indiana, or Illinois. BySprague, Stuart Seely.
1984. [977.8/W2/Spr].

NEVADA
Carson City(Nevada). ByZauner, Phyllis. 1984. [979.3/Ormsby/H2/Zau].
Reno-Sparks, Nevada, aMini-History. By Zauner, Phyllis. 1978. [979.3/Washoe/H2/Zau].
Virginia City (Nevada), aMini-History. ByZauner, Phyllis. 1979. [979.3/Storey/H2/Zau].
Virginia&Truckee: AStory ofVirginia City and Comstock Times (Nevada). By Beebe, Lucius. 1949. [979.3/Storey/H2/
Bee].

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Genealogies ofAmherst, New Hampshire, Families. By Secomb, Daniel F. 1999. [974.2/Hillsborough/D2/Sec].
History ofConcord, New Hampshire, from the Original Grant in Seventeen Hundred and Twenty-Five tothe Opening ofthe
Twentieth Century, v. 1,2. ByLyford, James G 1903. [974.2/Merrimack/H2/Lyffv. 1,2].
Plymouth, New Hampshire, Families. By Stearns, Ezra S.2001. [974.2/Grafton/D2/Ste].
NEW JERSEY
New Jersey Biographical and Genealogical Notes. ByNelson, William. 1973. [974.9/D3/Nel].

12 Ancestors West Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



NEW MEXICO

50Years ofMarriages in Roosevelt County, NM, 1903-1953. ByRoosevelt CountySearchers. 2001. [978.9/RooseveIt/V2/
Roo].

Santa Fe.theAutobiograpy of a Southwestern Town. ByLaFarge, Oliver. 1959. [978.9/SantaFe/H2/Laf].
NEWYORK

BaptismRecordof Schenectady Reformed Church. ByKelly, ArthurC.M. 1987. [974.7/Schenectady/K2/Kel].
Contributions for theGenealogies of the FirstSettlers of theAncient County ofAlbany, from 1630to 1800. ByPearson,
Jonathon. 1872(2003). [974.7/Albany/D2/Pea].

Early Recordsofthe City and CountyofAlbanyandColonyofRensselaerswyck, v.4. By Van Laer,A. J. F. 1919(2002).
[974.7/Albany/P2/Van/V.4].

EvenMore PalatineFamilies,volume 1. By Jones,HenryZ. 2002. [974.7/D3/Jon/V.l].

History ofClinton and Franklin Counties, NewYork. ByLewis, J.W., &Co. 1880. [974.7/Clinton/H2/Lew].
IndextoMarriages andDeaths in theNewYork Herald, 1835-1855 (Volume 1). ByMaher, JamesP. 1987. [974.7/B3/Mah/
1835-1855].

Indexto Marriages andDeaths in theNewYork Herald, 1864-1870, Volume 3. ByMaher, James P. 2000. [974.7/B3/Mah/
1864-1870].

Muster Rolls ofNew York Provincial Troops, 1755-1764. ByDeLancey, Edward F. 1982 (2002). [974.7/M2/Del].
Pioneer History ofOrleans County, NewYork. ByThomas, Arad. 1871 (2002). [974.7/Orleans/H2/Tho].
TheRecords of theReformed DutchChurch ofNewHackensack, Dutchess County, NewYork. ByTower, MariaBockee
Carpenter. 1932 (2002). [974.7/Dutchess/K2/Tow].

SocialRegister, NewYork, 1914. BySocialRegister Association. 1913. [974.7/E4/Soc/1914].
NORTH CAROLINA
Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, CourtMinutes, Docket Book 1,1774-1780. ByBriscoe, Doris Futch. 1996. [975.6/
Mecklenburg/P2/Bri].

OHIO

Cemeteries ofCenter-Manchester Townships, Morgan County, Ohio, rev. ed. By Morgan County Genealogical Society.
1982(1983). [977.1/Morgan/V3/Mor].

Marriages ofCrawford County, Ohio, 1831-1997, volume 2. ByShumaker, Carl E.n.d. [977.1/Crawford/V2/Shu/V.2].
Southern Wood County (Ohio) OralHistory Project. ByArpad, Joseph J. 1994. [977.1/Wood/H2/Arp].
PENNSYLVANIA

American Revolutionary Soldiers ofFranklin County, Pennsylvania. By Fendrick, Virginia Shannon. 1944. [974.8/Franklin/
M2/Fen].

Colonial Philadelphians. ByRoach, Hannah Benner. 1999. [974.8/Philadelphia/N2/Roa].
Commemorative Biographical Record ofCentral Pennsylvania Including theCounties ofCentre, Clinton, Union andSnyder.
By Beers, J. H., Co. 1898. [974.8/D3/Bee].

Early Church Records ofDelaware County, PA, volumes 2&3. ByLauney, John Pitts. 1997. [974.8/Delaware/K2/Lau/V.2,
3].

Guide toRecords of theSale ofCommonwealth Property intheCounty ofPhiladelphia, 1780-1798. ByDuffin, James M.
1996. [974.8/Philadelphia/R2/Duf].

The William Wade Hinshaw Index toPennsylvania QuakerMeeting Records, Northern District Monthly Meeting, v. 7. By
Hinshaw, William Wade. 1990. [974.8/K2/Hin/V. 7].

The WilliamWade Hinshaw Index toPennsylvania Quaker Meeting Records, Southern District Monthly Meeting, v. 8. By
Hinshaw, William Wade. 1990. [974.8/K2/Hin/V. 8].

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Ancestors West 13



RHODE ISLAND
AFindingAid forRhode IslandTown Records inArnold'sVital Record of Rhode Island, Beaman'sRhodeIslandVital
Records: New Seriesand the Rhode IslandGenealogical Register. ByUllman,Helen Schatvet 2000. [974.5/N2/UU].

SOUTH CAROLINA
Barnwell County Marriages, 1764-1859, Implied inBarnwell Co., S.C. Deeds. ByLangdon, Barbara R. 1989. [975.7/
Barnwell/V2/Lan].

Barnwell County Marriages 1775-1879, Implied inBarnwell County, S.C. Probate andEquity Records, 3ded. ByLangdon,
Barbara R. 1989. [975.7/Barnwell/V2/Lan].

Parish Registers of PrinceGeorge Winyah Church, Georgetown, South Carolina, 1815-1936. ByHolcomb, BrentH. 1996.
[975.7/Georgetown/K2/Hol].

TENNESSEE
Memphis (Tennessee). ByDougan, John. 1998. [976.8/Shelby/H2/Dou].

VIRGINIA
AHistory of Rockbridge County, Virginia. ByMorton, Oren F. 1980. [975.5/Rockbridge/H2/Mor].
Southside Virginia Families, volumes 1,2. ByBoddie, JohnBennett. [975.5/D2/Bod/V.l, 2].

WYOMING
Seeds-Ke-Dee Reflections (Wyoming). BySublette CountyArtists'Guild. 1985. [978.7/Sublette/H2/Sub].

CANADA
Complete RoadAtlasof Canada. ByReader's Digest.2002. [971/E7/Rea].

MANITOBA
AHistory ofManitoba, Its Resources andPeople. ByBryce, George. 1906 (2003). [971.27/H2/Bry].

NORTHWESTTERRITORIES
Ho for the Klondike,a WhimsicalLook at the Years 1897-1898. By Stanton,James B. 1974. [971.22/H2/Sta].

ONTARIO
Marriage Notices ofOntario (Canada), 1813-1854. ByReid, William D. 1980(2000). [971.3/B3/Rei].
Ontario (Canada) Marriage Notices. ByWilson, Thomas B. 1982(1997). [971.3/B3/WH].

QUEBEC
French-Canadian Sources, a Guide forGenealogists. ByGeyh,PatriciaKeeney. 2002. [E971.4/D27/Gey].

EUROPE
WhereOnceWeWalked,Rev. ed. By Mokotoff,Gary.2002. [940/H2/Mok].

ENGLAND
Baptisms andMarriages atMerton College (Oxford). ByBott, Alan. 1981. [942/Oxfordshire/K2/Bot].
Basic Facts about Lunatics inEngland andWales forFamily Historians. ByFaithfull, Pamela. 2002. [942/D27/Fai].
British Family History onCD. ByRaymond, StuartA.2001. [942/D27/Ray].
Debrett's Peerage, Baronetage, Knightage, andCompanionage with HerMajesty's Royal Warrant Holders. ByMontague-
Smith, P.W. 1967. [929.7/D6/Mon/1967].

Family History ontheWeb: ADirectory forEngland and Wales, 2002/3 ed. ByRaymond, StuartA.2002. [942/E4/Ray].
Index ofSurrey Probate Inventories, 16th-l9thCenturies. By Holman, Joan. 1986. [942/Surrey/P2/Hol/index].
An Introduction to FriendlySocietyRecords. ByLogan,Roger. 2000. [942/D27/Log].
An Introductionto Poor Law Documents Before 1834,2d ed. By Cole,Anne. 2000. [942/D27/Col].

Kelly's Handbook, 1976. ByKelly's Directories Ltd. 1976. [929.7/E4/Kel/1976].
Local Newspapers, 1750-1920: England and Wales, Channel Islands, Isle ofMan, 2ded. By Gibson, Jeremy. 2002. [942/
B3/Gib].

14 Ancestors West Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



MilitiaLists andMusters, 1757-1876,4th ed. ByGibson,Jeremy. 2000. [942/M2/Gib].

Surrey andSussex Family Histories andPedigrees. ByRaymond, StuartA.2001. [942/Surrey/A3/Ray].
Surrey and Sussex Parish Registers Monumental Inscriptions andWills. ByRaymond, StuartA.2001. [942/Surrey/K2/
Ray].

Surrey &Sussex Occupations, aGenealogical Guide. ByRaymond, StuartA.2001. [942/Surrey/U2/Ray].
Sussex. ByWillard,Barbara. 1965. [942/Sussex/E6/Wil].

Using Libraries: Workshops forFamily Historians. ByRaymond, StuartA.2001. [942/D27/Ray].

IRELAND
IrishFamilyHistory on theWeb, a Directory. ByRaymond, StuartA.2001. [941.5/D27/Ray].

SCOTLAND
Scottish Trades, Professions, Vital Records &Directories, a Selected Bibliography, 2d ed. ByTorrance, D. Richard. 1998.
[941/A3/Tor].

GERMANY
Deciphering Handwriting inGerman Documents. By Minert, Roger P. 2001. [929/D27/Min].
ARMENIA
Genealogy forArmenians. ByKezerian, Nephi K.2000. [E305.891/D27/Kez].

FAMILY HISTORIES
Ancestors and Descendants ofJohannes Georg Bruhn (1839-1916). ByMyrick, Helen Mae Hansen, n.d. [929.2/Bruhn/
Myr].

The Doty-Doten Family inAmerica. ByDoty, Ethan Allen. 1897. [929.2/Doty/Dot].
JohanJacobEichholtz, 1712-1760, a Pioneer Settlerof Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, andHisDescendants. By
Rodriguez, JaniceEichholtz. 1978. [929.2/Eichholtz/Rod].
Legends of theHaddock Family. ByHaddock, Hugh Ransom. 1976. [929.2/Haddock/Had].
Notable Southern Families, volume 1. ByArmstrong, Zella. 1918 (1993). [929.2/D2/Arm/V.l].
TheRothschilds ofNordstetten: TheirHistory andGenealogy. ByBernstein, Charles B. 1989. [929.2/Rothschild/Ber].
ToWhom ItMayConcern. ByLevenson, Yasha. n.d. [929.2/Levenson/Lev].

Looking at the web

JaneKuck<J.Kuck@mchsi.com>
Ofneccessity genealogical research sometimes becomes cemetery research. Here isaweb site where you can browse

3,493,388 cemetery records across 7,327 cemeteries from around the world. It iswell organized bylocation. There are also
numerous articles, including such topics ashow torecord a cemetery, how topurchase and usea digital camera forcemetery
recording, and how touse aPalm Pilot torecord acemetery. You can also sign up for their mailing list toreceive notification
ofchanges tothe Cemetery Column, and Cemetery Records Online. Intermentnet also publishes thecemetery transcriptions
that you and others have compiled and written, ina common format and style optimized for viewing online. Ifyou have
compileda cemeterytranscription,they are interestedin hearingfromyou.

It is a wonderful searchsite,andoftenhas singlegraveburial sitesandfamily sitesgiven.Be certain, though, to try every
known spelling, and tonarrow your search location. For instance, ifyou enter DOUGHTY and United States, you may be
swamped, but if you entera state, it ismuchmoremanageable.

Of course, ifyou havea raresurname, the opposite holds true,http://www.interment.net/

From PeoriaCounty Genealogical Society News, Aug/Sep 2003, Volume 30, Issue 1.
SubmittedbyJoan Jacobs.

SantaBarbaraCountyGenealogical Society Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Ancestors West 15



GENEALOGY JOURNEYS IN
VERMONT

By Karen Harris, SBCGS Member

During this past summer, I made a trip to Vermont in
order to explore Frink, Hatch and Williston roots. In
planning the trip, I consulted America's Best Genealogy
Resource Centers by William Dollarhide and Ronald A.
Bremer.This guide, copyrighted in 2000, has a list of
genealogy research sites in all fifty states as well as a
descriptionof their top ten resource centers. My first
destination while visitingMontpeiierwas the Vermont State
Archives. The book listed their address as 26 Terrace Street.
Upon arrival, I learned that this location contained municipal
charters and amendments, Surveyor's General's records,
Governor's records, election records, legislative records,
records of Vermont Corporations, photographs, theNye
Index,and Manuscript State Papers.The vital records I was
seeking werecontained inanotherbuilding maintained by
the Public Records Division at the General Services Center
inMiddlesex, a townwestof Montpeiier. It is located on
U.S. Route 2 behind the State Police barracks. The parking is
free. Thehours are8 a.m. to4 p.m. When visiting, besureto
bring your lunch since there are no restaurants in the area or
obvious vendingmachines in the building.The division
contains microfilm readers of variousvintages. The holdings
includebirth, death, marriage and divorce records from
1760-1986, landrecords through the 1970s and probate
indexesthrough 1970sand miscellaneous records.The
reporting of vital statistics was optional through 1857.

The next day, I traveled to the Vermont Historical
Society Library, which is located at 60Washington Street,
Barre, Vermont. The facility has recently relocated from
Montpeiierto Barreand is housed in a beautifully renovated
school building. Barre is a very shortdrive from Montpeiier.
Again, it is recommended that lunch be brought. Street
parking wasconveniently available. Thehours areTuesday
through Friday 9 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. and the secondSaturday
from 9 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. There is a $5 fee for non-members
for daily research in their library.

The holdings include a largecollection of family
genealogies, the Vermont Society of the Colonial Dames
collection, computerized databases, town histories, the
Vermont Gazetteer, published vital recordsforNewEngland
towns, cemetery records, war rosters, Vermont DAR Books,
census records and indices, manuscripts, maps and micro
forms. Unfortunately, I only had onedayto visitthe library.
Thehelpful staffand lovely interiors made for a very
pleasant time to research. It has beenmy experience on
several occasions that the unpublishedmanuscripts found at
libraries can be veryuseful inclarifying detailsand resolving
lineage relationships.

16 Ancestors West Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003

VERMONT HISTORY CENTER

VERMONT GENEALOGY WEBSITES

http://www.vermonthistory.org/
http://vermont-archives.org/

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/
-vennontgenealogyresources/VHS.htm

^ ^ ^ ^

OCCASIONAL MARITIME VISITORS
TO SANTA BARBARA

Compiled byJim Norris, SBCGSMember
(Continued from Volume 29, Number 3)

The story ofGeorgeWashington Eayrs and the Ship
Mercury is told in a small book by Robert Ryal Miller,A
Yankee Smuggler ontheSpanish California Coast: George
Washington Eayrsand theShipMercwy, Santa Barbara
Trust for Historic Preservation, 2000, 115 pp. Eayrs
illegally shipped thousands of otter skins to Canton in trade
for textiles, ceramics, furniture, andmoney. In 1813a
Spanish frigate captured theMercwy and arrested Eayrs,
taking him to the Santa Barbara Presidio where he was
charged with smuggling. Afterserving eleven months injail,
Eayrs went to Guadalajara, Mexico where he converted to
Catholism, married, and raised four sons. In 1842, a U.S.
Mexican commissiondetermined that the Mexicangovern
ment should pay Eayrs $96,998, including interest, in
compensation for the loss of his ship and its cargo. The
reader will see the Mercwy listed several times on the
following pages.

The following listing on pages 16 through 19 is a
continuation from the last issue, inwhich a brief explanation
is written together with the abbreviations, notes and sources.

[See Volume 29, Numbers 1& 2, page 8, for notes, abbrevia
tions and sources- Ed.]

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



p

I

p

O
o

O
3
n>
p
o*
(S.

O
O

3

s

OCCASIONAL MARITIME VISITORS TO SANTA BARBARA
® Jim Norris 2002

NOT intended to be complete. Date/ship recordmay be incomplete. Children marriage listing does not include multiple marriages into the samefamily. Rancho
listing ispatented ranchos only—not grants and/or interests.

Place Name First in
From CA

SCOT FORBES,Alexander 1828
SCOT FORBES, JamesAlexander 1831
US FORBES, Mast. USN Robert B. 1825
US-GA FREMONT, Gov. John Charles 1844

FUENTES, Jose Francisco 1783
US-MA GALE, WilliamAlden 1810
ENGL GARNER, William Robert 1824
US-ME GILBRETH, Isaac 1826
MEX GONZALES, Teodoro 1825
US-MA GRIMES, Mast Eliab 1821
HOLL GYZELAAR, Mast Henry 1816

HANDLEY, Mast William J. 1835
J ENGL HARTNELL, William E.P. 1822

HATCH, Mast. James B. 1835
HENRY, Mast William 1822

US HEWITT, J. George 1838
IREL HIGGINS, John 1831
US-MA HILL, Daniel Antonio 1822

US-MA HINCKLEY, Mast.William S. 1829
US-MA HOYER, Mast Cornelius 1841
GERM HUBBARD, Mast. Charles 1834

HUDSON,Mast. JohnT. 1804
ENGL JOHNSON, Mast James 1832

JONES,Thomas 1813
KELLY, Mast 1816
KELLY, Mast. John 1822

RUSS KHLEBNIKOV, Mast. Kirill T. 1816
KING, Mast. EdwardA. 1846
KNOX 1877

US-MA LARKIN, Thomas Oliver, Jr. 1832
LAWLER, Mast. John 1815

US-OH LEESE, Jacob Primer 1833
DWIN LEIDESDORFF, Mast. William C. 1841

First in Visitor Information
SB

1846 In SB
1846 In SB. m. 1834Ana MariaGalindo, children m. Sepulveda, Sunol
1825 BrigM/eatSB
1846 Sept. over San Marcos, December "captures" SB, 1847 accepts Pico's surrender ofCA. m. Jessie Benton
1783 OffLa Favorita, died at SB
1829 Supercargo Brookline at SB, 1830
1824 Left whalerRoyalGeorgeat SB. m. Butron
1829 At SB, 1830 huntingotteron Santa Rosa Island
1833 Otter license,m. Guadalupe Villarnelde Rico
1821 Eagle, schooner, U.S.; atCatalina Island. Adopted daughter m.Howard
1818 Clarion, warned ofBouchard approach
1835 Clementine at SB, 1837 Loriot SB to HI
1839 SB.m. 1825 SB #134Maria Teresa D.I. de laGuerra, children m. Arrellanes, Blaine, DelaTorre, Gregory, Jackson,

Jimeno, Moreno, Smith, Watson, Zabala. Ranchos: Alisal, Cosumnes, Todos Santos
1842 Barnstable, U.S., Loo Choo,U.S. 1847San Pedro
1822 Owhyheeat SB, 150 skins
1839 SB hunting with Sparks
1836 With Sparks on island, m. 1831 Ysabel McDonald
1825 SB. m. 1825 V #1019 Rafaela S.L. Ortega, children m.Burke, Den, More, Olivera, O'Neill, Scollen, Taylor.

Rancho: Goleta
1833 SB, purchased Guadalupe, m.2 1842 SF #2152 Maria Susana Ramona Martinez
1842 SB, Fama
1834 PeoresNada
1806 Tamana, schooner, U.S.; Ventura, Catalina Island
1833 Facio. m. Carmen Guirado, children m. Lander, Melius
1813 Captured atRefugiooffMecury
1816 Atala, U.S. November at SB
1822 Owhyhee, brig,U.S. SanPedro, SLO
1826 Baikal at SLO
1848 Elizabeth, herm.Brig,U.S. wreckednearSB 1848
1877 SB crewofSurprise to Baja
1833 SB m. 1833at SB harborRachel (Hobson)Holmes, childrenm. Tarns
1827 SB Karaimoku
1836 SBm. 1837 Sonoma Maria Paula Rosalia Vallejo, children m. Estrada, Martin. Ranchos: Huichica, Embarcadero, Sausal
1842 SB Julia Ann



00

>
s
n
o
ee

e

CA

s
5

O
O

c/>

Place
From

SPAI
MEX

US-NJ
SCOT

US-MA
US
US-MA
SCOT
GERM
US

IREL
US
PERU?
US-MA

US-MA

p US-KY
03

%
US-MA
US-MA

n U.S.
p

o
o US-MA

DENM

<r US-MA

o
o
3
n>

£-
o* ENGL
09. ENGL
o*
£-
w PARA
o
o US
o*
^ US-CN

Name First in
CA

LITTLE, Mast. William C. 1826
LOCKE, Mast. James 0. 1829
MARTINEZ, Cmdr. Esteban J. 1774
MARTINEZ, Lt Ignacio 1800

MARTINEZ, Juan 1797
MATTHEWS, 1836
McCOY, Readding 1845
McCULLOGH, Hugh 1822
McLOUGHLIN, Dr. John 1841
MEEK, Mast John 1820
MEEK, Mast. Thomas 1812
MELLUS, Henry 1835
MENZIES, Archibald 1787
MEYER, John Daniel 1832
MOORE, Mast. Hugh 1795
MOORE, Mast. Thomas W. 1836
NARVAEZ, Mast. Jose Maria 1829
NEAL,JohnC. 1841
NEWELL, Mast. George 1823
NOE, Mast. Nicholas 1812
NYE, Mast Gorham H. 1833
ORTEGA, Jose Joaquin
PARK, Thomas B. 1826
PASCUAL, Mateo Jose 1818
PATTIE, James Ohio 1827
PATY,Mast Henry 1834
PATY,Mast Henry 1834
PECK, Mast. Sherman 1829
PEIRCE, Hardy 1838
PEIRCE, Mast. Henry A. 1828
PETERSON, Mast. Peter 1839
PHELPS, Mast. Wm. Dane 1840
PICKENS, Mast Benjamin, Jr. 1831
PICKETT, Mast. William J. 1814
PRATT, William 1847
RICHARDSON, Mast. Wm. A. 1822
RODERICK, Mast. John 1841
RODGERS, Mast. John 1821
ROMERO, Martin 1818
ROWAN, Mast. James 1799
RUTTER, Mast. John 1829
SHALER, Mast William 1794

First in Visitor Information
SB

1826 SB
1829 SBBrookline
1782 SB flagshipNuestra Senora del Rosario
1802 SB. m. 1802 SB Maria Martina Ramirez Arrellanes, children m. Castro, Estudillo, Hinckley, Peralta,

Richardson, Smith, Soto, Tennant
1797 Died SB, offPrincesa
1836 With Nidever on Santa Rosa Island
1846 Hunting with Nidever
1822 At Cojo on John Begg
1842 SB on HBC Cowlitz
1834 SB Don Quixote
1818 Refugio on Arab
1835 Alert,U.S. Ass't. supercargo at SB. ml. Johnson, m2. Trudsle
1793 SB Discovery
1837 With Nidever
1795 SB Phoenix
1836 SB brig ThomasPeabody for furs
1829 SB Dorotea aground
1841 SB otter hunter
1824 SB 18 skins
1813 Flora (Peruvian-Spain) at Coho, seized Mercury
1834 BolivarLiberator, brigU.S., SB, 1842-43;Fama,U.S. ashore 1845
1834 SB otter license from Figueroa
1839 SB supercargoAlert
1818 Refugio, capturedand then traded forMolino
1829 SB joined Cooper
1837 Don Quixote, bark,U.S. SB
1838 DonQuixote,bark,U.S. 1842;SLO wife on board,Alert
1833 SB Maraquita
1838 Mate on/o/aw
1842 DonQuixote, bark,U.S. at SB 1842, CA-HI trade, m. SusanR. Thompson, children m. Dr. Emerson
1843 SB
1840 SB 398T Alert
1831 SB Convoy 4 skins
1815 Point Concepcion, Forrester
1847 SB wreck near Burton Mound
1831 SB Guadalupe
1844 SB Oajaca
1822 SB Eagle
1818 Captured at Refugio
1803 SB Hazard
1832 SB Plant, otter
1805 LeliaBird, brig,U.S.; atVentura 1804,Refugio 1805; Tamana, schooner, U.S.



GO

P

03

i
n
o

O
CD
3

P

O*
0Q,
O*
£L
oo
o
o

«3

5s

I1
2
to
•t

2

«

03

©

2

f6CA

v©

Place Name First in
From CA

SHARP, Mast. 1794
US-MA SHAW, Mast. Thomas 1824
US-CN SILL, Daniel 1831
US-NY SIMMONS, Joseph Stephen 1835

SMITH, Charles Rand 1824
US-VA SMITH, Mast. William 1808

STEELE, Mast Joseph 1826
STEVENS, Mast James M. 1824
STICKNEY, Mast. John 1836
STOKES, Mast. Edward 1840
TARASOV, Boris 1815
TAYLOR, Lt William 1818

US-MA TEMPLE, John 1825
VALDES Y BAZAN, Cmdr.Cayetano 1792

ENGL VANCOUVER, Mast. George 1792
VASQUEZ, Crispin

US-MA VINCENT,Mast George W. 1826
GERM VIRMOND,Mast. Enrique E. 1825

WADSWORTH, Mast. William 1814
US-CN WARNER, Jonathan T. 1831

ENGL WATSON, James 1824
WHITTEMORE, Mast Isaac 1811
WILCOCKS, Mast James Smith 1816
WINKWORTH, Mast. William 1836

US-MA WINSHIP, Mast. Nathan 1800
WOOD, Mast George 1831

US YOUNG, Mast. Levi 1832
US-NC YOUNT,George 1826

First in Visitor Information
SB

1794
1833
1834
1837
1824
1816
1827
1824
1836
1840
1816
1818
1839
1792

1793
1873
1839
1832
1814
1843

1824
1811
1817
1837
1810
1831
1833
1833

Butterworth, Eng.; SanMiguel Is.,Tamana, Schooner, U.S. atVentura 1806
SB supercargo shipLagoda
With Nidever onislands, m.ca 1818 Harriet Hungeford, children m.Bresnaham, Collins, Mahew, Reese
SB withNideverandLight m. 1841 SB #223Maria Dolores Guevarra
SB otter hunting
Albatross, U.S. atRefugio
SB Harbinger
83T schoonerWashington at SLO
SB Kent
Fly, schooner, England in SB 1842. m.Refugio Ortega
Ilmena, brig, Russia, SantaBarbara Islands
Refugio onArgentina, captured then traded
SB.m. 1830 SB#162 Rafaela B. D. Cota, children m.Ajuria
SB Channel on schoonerMexicana, surveying the northwest coast ofNorth America together with
Dionisio Alcala Galiano.
SB Discovery
SB on Schooner S.D. Sanborn after 6 mos. cruise for otter
SB Monsoon
SB Mary Esther
Ilmena, brig Russia, Santa Barbara Islands, Refugio
Otter permit on Santa Barbara islands, m. 1836 SLReyAnitaGale, children m. rubio.
Rancho: Valle de SanJosey Agua Caliente
SB, left whalerRoyalGeorge
Avon, U.S. SanNicholas Island, m. Winship
SB Traveller
SB Europa
Albatross, U.S. owner, SanLuisObispo
SB 400 skins on Louisa
SB Volunteer
SB then 1834 hunting withNidever on San Joaquin River, SF

This concludes the listings of Maritime Visitors to Santa Barbara



SANTA BARBARA SLEUTHING
ByGaye O'Callahan, SBCGSMember
Gayeo@cox.net

I'm a student ofOhio. I've tromped through grave
yards, scrutinized oldhomes andvisited libraries and
historical museums. I've talked to people and made contacts
on the Internet. Likewise,on paper at least, I've explored
Pennsylvania, Virginia anddabbled in several Western
European countries. When it comes togenealogical re
search, I've been around. As a first generation Santa
Barbaran, I've never needed to explore the local resources or
rich history right here at home.

All that changedwhen I signedon to participatein the
RivieraHistoricalSurvey sponsored by the City ofSanta
Barbara. It involvedthe study ofresidences in the lower
Riviera area to document dates, building styles, inhabitant
history andanything elseof interest. Toprepare forour
search we attended a series ofclasses to acquaint us with
practical information and localresources. Ancestors West
readers might findseveral of thesesources of interest intheir
search for local family history.

Street Files

Almost all properties located withinthe SantaBarbara
city limits have a"Street File" and a "Planning File" located
at thecity's facility at 630 Garden Street. These files are
available forviewing at the PublicRecords counterduring
normal working hours(closedduring lunch). Alongwith
mundaneitemssuchas property line disputes, illegalusage
correspondence, andnew wiring permits, youmayfind plans
and perhaps original building permits listing theowner and
dates. Keep inmind thatthecitydidnotrequire building
permitsuntil 1925.

Happily forthose not inSanta Barbara orwho just like
to do their researchon the computer,most ofthese files have
been scanned and are available on-line. Entering

http://www.ci.santa-barbara.ca.us/
getsyouto thesite. Thenproceed to:

Departments
Community Development (Building&Safety)

LandDevelopmentTeamRecords Archive
Enter the LDT Records Archive

Afterdownloading theTIFFViewer, if necessary, type
the street number and address in the appropriate boxes. On
the Search Results screen hit the + in the left column and
the first record should soon appear on the right. You can
then navigate through thefile. Onequirk I encountered:
Alameda Padre Serra is known as APS for most ofthe
documents. The items marked "Plans Inventory File" are not
on-line and are housed elsewhere.

20 Ancestors West Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003

Sanborn Maps

Equally interesting andhelpful forgenealogists,
historians and home restorers are the Sanborn Maps. The
Sanborn MapCompany'sfirstmapsweredatedin 1867.
They were created to aidfire insurance underwriters in
determiningtheir degree of insurancerisk for a property.
Themaps depict thesize, location, composition and useof
buildings in roughly 12,000American cities. Thehand
drawn pageswereperiodically updated by pastingnew
cutouts on a lotor overa previous structure. Original map
books are available for various years at the Gledhill Library
(Santa Barbara Historical Museum), Santa BarbaraTrust for
Historic Preservation, Santa Barbara County Assessor,
Special Collections - University ofCalifornia Santa Barbara
Library, Westmont Library, andtheCityPlanning Division
Office. Contact the agency for its hoursand specific
resources available.

If possible, thereisnothing likeactually seeing these
wonderful map books inperson. Theycan,however, alsobe
viewed on-line in some instances. The Santa Barbara books
are availablefrom the LosAngeles Public Librarywith a
library card. Anyone canapply fora cardon-line, butthe
catch is that youhaveto go in personto pick it up. Luckily I
havea card-carrying family memberinLosAngeles and
found that with the card number and zip code I was able to
view themaps at http://www.lapl.org (Regional History
Resources,Databases,HistoryGeography& Genealogy,
SanbornMaps). Also, by entering Sanbornmaps onmy
computer search engine andpoking around a little I found
that there are alsomaps forOhiowith a local librarycard
(andof course as a student ofOhio,I havethat library card!).
With a littleperseverance youmayfindthatyourareaof
interest has been mapped as well.

Admittedly I have hadsometrouble with theon-line
sources, butwhentheywork it can be very exciting. When
possible, theactual documents aretruly themost satisfying.
Eitherway, genealogists andthosesearching forthe history
ofan older home should find the above resources enlighten
ingand intriguing! Happyhunting...

[For more information onSanborn and other fire maps, visit:
www.lib.berkeley.edu/EART/sanborn.html. Hereone can
learn whatoldermapsareavailable for purchase onmicro
film andview samples of themaps incolorwithan explana
tion of the legends.—Ed.]

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



FROM THE PAGES OF

SANTA BARBARA NEWSPAPERS

The following appeared in the Daily News, August 22,
1900:

NEW LODGE
Olive Temple ofRathbone Sisters.

Santa Barbara boasts a fine new lodge; Olive Temple,
No. 58, ofthe Rathbone sisters. This is an auxiliary lodge of
the Knights ofPythias. The lodge has just been successfully
instituted by Grand ChiefJulia Stibbins ofRiverside and
Mrs. Mensel, ofVentura.

The officers ofthe lodge here are the following:
Excellent Chief, Mrs. James Wilson; Senior and Junior
Chiefs, BerthaTomlinson and Mrs. E. R. Andrus; Mistress of
Records, Mrs. J. L. Hurlbut; Mistress ofFinance, Mrs. R. R.
Lloyd; Manager, Mrs. G W.Tomlinson; Guards, Mrs. C. D.
Case, and Mrs. E. O. Campbell. There are 59 members of
the lodge.

* * * *

From the Santa Barbara Independent, June 1,1910:

AT THE COURTHOUSE
COUNTY CLERK'S OFRCE

Mrs. Bertha Johnson proprietress ofTremont's lodging
house, just has to have something to fight about in court
Today it is "one sorrel horse named Billy aged about 20
years" whichMrs. Johnson allegeswas appropriatedby
Charles J. Johanson her divorced husband. She asks for the
horse and $175 damages in an appeal from thejustice court.

DistrictAttorneyDay filed an information(sic) charging
Juana Valencia ofCarpinteria with malicious mischief, a
felony, for the alleged poisoningofA. Romero's pet dog.

A marriage license was issued today to Edwin Denys
Rowe, 42 and Henrietta Wethered 42 both natives of
Englandand residentsofHemet,Riversidecounty.

* * * *

This and past
issues of

Ancestors West
have been
produced by
KINKO'S

So. Hope Avenue
Santa Barbara

GLEANINGS FROM

OLD NEWSPAPERS

From the ILLINOIS-IOWA-MISSOURI SEARCHER, Vol.
16 #1 Issue 53, page 25 (originally from THE NEWS-
REPUBLICAN, Farmington, Iowa, April 6,1911, but the
dateline is Muskogee, Oklahoma)

Married 10 Years, 19 Children
Muskogee, OK - Mr. And Mrs. Frank Scott ofHighland,
Kansas, are seeking a home in this state with plenty of land.
They will need it, for although they have been married not
quite ten years, they are the parents ofnineteen children, all
boys, and thirteen of them living. They hold the record for
triplets, having five sets to their credit, and two sets oftwins.
All ofher thirteen boys are under five years.

Recently the Scotts, deciding that they must find more land,
went to Alberta, Canada. They were not satisfied there and
returned. On the return trip Mrs. Scott and her thirteen
children all rode on one first-class ticket. At Omaha the
conductor made a vigorous protest. "Madam, you cannot
carry a whole Sunday School along with you on that one
ticket," he said, "and you need not tell me those are all
yours. Youwill have to pay for some ofthem."

"The rules ofthis railroad provide that a child under five
years may ride free, when accompanied by its parent with a
first-class ticket, don't they?" retorted Mrs. Scott.

"They do, but you will have to show me."

Mrs. Scott dug down into her valise and brought out the
Family Bible in which was recorded the names and ages of
each ofthe children. The conductor had to give in. The
mother and children occupied five double seats in the
homeseekers' car and paid for only one.

The names and ages ofthe children are: Ashbell, Archer and
Austin, triplets 4 Vi years old; Arthur and Arnold, twins, 3 x/%\
Allan, Almon andAlbin, triplets, 2 14; Albert, Albion and
Adolph, triplets, 18 months; Abel and Abner, twins, 6
months. Mrs. Scott is 30 years old and her husband is only a
year her senior.

The mother and children are now in Highland (Doniphan
County) Kansas, while the father is in Oklahoma seeking a
location.

Submittedby Marian Winters, SBCGSMember

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Ancestors West 21



SANTA BARBARA ELKS INITIATED
INTO THE MYSTERIES OF ELKDOM
The Instituion of the Lodge Was One of the
Grandest Affairs Ever Seen in this Part of
the State—Visiting Elks Arrive on Special
Train—Street Decorations and Parade

From the Santa Barbara Morning Press, August 19,
1900

.. .The Santa Barbara Lodge No. 613 will go down on
the annals of the grand lodge as having the largest charter
membership of any lodge of Elks ever instituted in the
United States, and this position it will hold until its record is
beaten by some new lodge...

The chairmen ofthe various committees.. .are: General
committee, H.C. Booth; reception, Dr. R. F. Winchester;
Banquet, G.A. Black; music and parade, D.W. Martin;
decoration, J.A. MacLeod. The new officers of the Santa
Barbara Lodge No. 613 of the Benevolent and Protective
Order of Elks for the ensuing year are: Exalted Ruler, S.
Eugene Crow; Esteemed Leading Knight, Henly C. Booth;
Esteemed Loyal Knight, John C. Bainbridge; Esteemed
Lecturing Knight, William A. Wilson; Chaplain, John T.
Johnston; Secretary, Chas. H. L. Erwin; Treasurer, Neal
Callahan; Esquire, George A. Black; Inner Guard, Edward A.
Diehl; Tyler, Robert C. Curran; Organist, A. Manuel Carrillo;
Trustees, William S. Day, Benjamin T. Williams, Charles W.
Rasey, Charles E. Sherman, George A. Black.

Following is the
W. H. Akers

A.D. Bassett
F. H. Bayliss
Geo. W. Boyle
Mark Bradley
A.W. Browne

CA. Bruckman

C S. Burgess
E.M. Burke
I. E. Butcher

P.S. Carr
E. S. Cayce
Paul Charlebois
N. Conrad
B. F. Crawshaw
O.J. Crossfield
Arthur Dawe

J. F. Devin
Chas. Donlon
J.A.Driffel
E.P. Dunn
C. W. Ealand

List of Members

complete charter list ofmembers:
T.G. Eilers
F.O. Engstrum
GT. Forsyth
A.G Gilbert
A. Goux
Chas. Greenwell

W.A. Griswold
Chas. A. Haese,Jr.
W L. Harlow

J. E. Hartell
F.C. Hayman
F.E. Higgins
CA. Hunt
Geo. James
F. W. Knipschild
E.J. Klett
E.G Larco

S. Larco
L. Lehmann

Henry Levy
H. A. Logan
J. Longawa

B.R. Lloyd
C L. Lloyd
B. A. MacCoy
J. A. MacLeod

H. F. Maguire
D.W. Martin
A.F. Maulhart

O.W. Maulsby
W. J. McCaffrey
J.E. McColpin
H. Menken
J. F. Miller

Chas. Misa
J.L. Moyer
H.L. Nelson
Orestes Orr
H. Palmer

J.R. Park
A.W. Parks
W.S. Parks
N.W. Peel
E. Phenis

22 Ancestors West Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003

Elks Lodge No. 613 at the southeast corner OF State and Figueroa
Postcards courtesy of John Fritsciie

V.H. Porter
A.M. Pierce

J.J. Price

Wm. Raflour
Jno. Raithel
D.J. Reese

W.B. Rees

Chas. Richman
Wm. Roberts
GG Robbins
J.W. Robbins
W.D. Robinson

H.A. Rogers
L. J. Rose

L.F. Rotsler

C.R. Rowe
Geo. Rowe
A.M. Ruiz
L.F. Ruiz
G Rutherford, Jr.
M.M. Salmon

F.G Saxby

D.H. Shaffer

G.C. Sherman
Jacob Shoup
F.J. Sifford
GW. Simpson
Willis M. Slosson
J.A. Smith
J.B. Slosson
Wm. T. Slosson
B.J.Smith

Byron Smith
Irwin Smith
Frank Smith
Lyn. J. Smith
Philip J. Smith
R.D. Smith, Jr.
Chas. Spier
E.W. Spuier
H.E. Stetson

Nat Stewart

W.S. Strait
S.O. Stow
Al Strickland

J.W. Taggart
J.E. Tapley
C T. Thayer
H.F.R. Vail
GE. Voorhees, Jr.
G Vosburgh
J.F. Walsh
W.L. Wamekros
W.M. Waterman

Samuel Weill
J.A. Whitmore
E. Wickenden

C.I.Willey
Geo. W Williams
H.L. Williams
J.C. Wilson
R.F. Winchester
J.L. Wittenmeyer
GB. Wolcott
Harry Woods
James Williams

H. Wolf
Clyde Wycoff

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



ROSTER

Santa Barbara Lodge No. 613
Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks

December 1, 1910

W. H. AKER8 F. F. D. No .1, Santo Ilorbarn, Col.
A. J. ABRAHAMS 91J 8tato St. Santa Barbara. Col.
CHAS. L. ARNOLD 16 Went Mason SL Saula llarbaro. Col.
L. W. ANDREWS 700 Union Trnot Ulda. l«os AngoW. Cnl.
GEO W. AIKEN, U. a B. Maryland, Pacific Station

..... tIo San Francisco, Cal.
THOS. 'ANDERSON. U. S. a Nebraska

.. ...N. Y. Navy Yard. New York. N. Y.
B. P. ARENDT Spreeklca. Cal.

DR. J. C. BAINBRIDQB.... Hopkins Building, Santa Barbara Cal.
F. \V. BUSS Box 473, SnnUBarbara, Cal.
H. C. BOOTH Box 190. Santa Unibnra. -Cnl.
MAItK BRADLEY Cntirt Houko, Hrmln llnrlmrii. Cnl.
OBO.'A. BLACK. Alkcn Dulldlng, Santa Barbara. Col.
R. L. BOOTH 116 W. Carrillo St. Snnta HoTbara, Cal.
NATHAN BRNTZ.. 1*23 Slnlo St. 8anta Barbara, Cnl-
JES9B BROWN 736 Kioto St. Sniiln llnrtiara. Cnl.
3. O. BUCK Box COS, Santa Barbara, Cnl.
P. A. BATTY 4 McKay IliitldtnK, Santa Barbara, Cal.
DR. B. J. BOB3EKB Box 15. Santa llartmrn. Cnl.
FRANK BITI1BR Box 174. Santa Barbara, Cal.
OTTO BA11T1I Cornelia St. Brooklyn, N. Y.

A. L. BEPLER , . Oxnard. Col.
B. U BOOTH F.ltnioro. Cal.
WM. B. BORCHARD Oxnord, Col.
0. a BARTLETT Oxnord. Col.
F. H. BLOOD.. Polouse. Wash.
H. A. BOUTELL, can The Lucerne...

.Cor. a0tn and Grove St. Oakland, Col.
HENRY C. BEA8LBY Oxnard. Col.
DR.O. A. BROUQHTON.Suite. Wirlght-Colleader Bldg. Los Angeles.
ERNEST J. BORCHARD Oxnord, Cal.
HENRY M. BORCHARD .....Oxnard, Cnl.
A. D. BA83BTT.... 1134 B. J4th St. Los Angoles. Col.
C. A. BRUCKMAN. . 020 Security Bldg. Los Angeles, Col.
H. J. BREUBR. ...376 Salter St. Son Francisco, Cal.
J. & BANCROFT....,.,. .139 8. Alto 8t. Loo Angetos. Col.
F. H. BAYLISS.... 311 B. JGtta 8L Loa Angeles, Cal.
P. O. BUBLL Monteclto. Cal.
C. 0. BONESTEL..... Ventura, Col.
FRANK BISHOP. Ooleto. Col.
JAMBS H. BISHOP.. Ooleto. Col.
ROBERT L. BBARDSLBY Camarillo, Cal.
RICHARD S. BEARB8LEY Camarillo. Col.
J. H. BAJRRY Core B. P. Co. Oxnard, Col.
H. L. BURUM Santa Ynes. Col
.WM. BASTIAN Anglolo. Cal.
GEO. W. BATES Elk's Club, Los Angeles. Col.
FRANK J. BATES ....1110 Central Bldg. Los Angeles, CoL

ROBT. OVRRAN 121 E. Holoy St. Santa Barbara, Cat.
N. CONRAD 19 B. Aaopama St. Santa Barbara. Cal.
8. B. CROW Court House, Santo Barbara. Cnl.
NBAL CALLAHAN 127 State St. 8anto norbaro. Cat.
F. 'A. CONANT 719 8Ute St. Santa Barbara, Col.
A.W. CONOVER Itarnl No. 1. Santa Barbara. Cal.
DR. J. B. CLIFFORD Hopkins Building. Santa Barbara. Col.
FRANCIS CORNWALL 8onU Barbara. Cat.
A. X. CRONISB 748 State St. Santa Barbara. Cat.
3. B. CUNNANE Box 204. Santo Barbara. Col.
O. 3. CONTERNO 121 B. Monteclto SL Santo Barbara. Col.
3. P. CALIF >.Santo Barbara. Col.
WM. CRONAN. U. S. 3. California. Pacific Station

tIo Son Francisco. Col.

J. A. CAHILL Oxnord. Cal.
B W COMITON Core Cuilaliy Co. Sim llrrnnrdlnu. Cnl.
ED. C. CANET V.nli.rn. Cnl.
EARL CARR • Oxnard. Cnl.
JOE CONNELLY Oxnnnl. Cal.
JUAN B. CAMARILLO Ciunnrlllo. Cal.
O. J. CRO88KIRLD 2097 Ilnnh 81. Snn Kranrlitno. t'nl.
LBON II. COOK "°* 30C. tWo> T- "•
P. 8. CAItR • Oxnnnl. Cnl.
PAUL CIIAHLBBOtS Vrnltirn. Cnl
M V CAItll Oxnnnl, Cnl.
ADOt.FO CAMARILLO Cnnmrlll.i. Cnl.
CHAS. II. CARNB Care First National Bank. Vtnturn. Cnl.
J. M. CARNETT M.iorpnrk. Cnl.
THOS. '8. CI.AIIK Niinlhofr. Cnl.
RALPH CBltP 748 8nn IViIro St. Urn Atwb'*. 't'nl.
3. W. COOPER Hlckninn. Stanislaus Co. Cnl.
3. B. CHATTBLLB 3145 Hoover St. t.ns Angles. Cnl.
ALONZO CRABB Ran«* Vncx. CM.
W. L. COFFRY Napa Junrtlnn. Cnl.
A. L. COGNACCI Ventura, Cnl-
CRARB R. COX K. F. D. No. 2. Oxnanl. Cnl.
JAMBS COUOHLIN 434 Savoy St. Los Antrim. CM.
A. M. CARRILLO. Hotel Graystone, 0C Geary St. San Frnuirlsin. Cnl.
B. A. CASB • 8rnp«, (Jnl.
W. O. CORNELIUS Fillmore, Cnl.

W. 8. DAY Eddy Building. Saula Barbara. Cal.
J. R. DUOAN. n°x 1490. Santa llnrlintn. Cat.
T. R. DAWB Court House, Sanln Barbara, Cal.
T. W. OIL55BH 1421 nnln S1, ^"'a Ho1"1'1""11, rM.
J." T. DORSrVY 729 Do In Vltm Si. Snntn llnrlmrii. Cnl.
f. A. IMBIM j ""* ,r'27' H',,,,,« «*<»rs»nr«.. «*«il.
II*. J. DOUI.TON Ia(,2 tlnrclcn HI. Stmlii Unilmni. 1'nl.
E* O. DOUCE •••'R05 Stale St. Sanln llnrlmrn. Cnl.
WM. C. DAY. Eddy BnildlnK. Santa llarbnra. Cal.
H. N. DUFFY "ox IB4, Santa Barbara. CM.
ALFRED DAVIS.... ,!o!t "°» Snnln Hurlinrn. Cnl.
ARTHUR DAWE Cnro Conanl's. Simla llnrlmrn. Cnl.
GEO. P. DeTROY .Wcnkelwan, Arlxonn.
JAMES T. DONLON Oxnard. Cnl.
JOSEPH F. DONLON Oxnard, Cnl
WM. L. DUNN p|ru. Col.
II. U. DEAN 524 S. Grape St Medford, Oregon.
CHA3. DONLON Oxnard, Cal.
J. A. DRIFF1LL Oxnard, Cal.
THOS. J. DONOVAN. Ventura, Col.
J. F. DEVIN 3106 Vermont Ave. Los Angeles Cal.
R. A. DUDLEY Harvey House. Barstow, Cal.
M. E. DAY 425 W. Temple St. Los Angeles.-Col.
W. W. DUNN Carson Hill, Colorants Co. Col.
E. P. DONAHUB Santo Ynoi. Col.
C. A. DOl'l*. 1235 W. 41st St. Los Aogelcs, Cal.
J. O. UAUT Uox 04, Maricopa. Korn Co. Col.
B. P. DUNN. 1032 W. 24tta St. Loo Angeles, Col.
W. B. DEVINB Box 46, Mojave, CoL

T. Q. EILBltS Box 28S, Santo Barbara, CoL
JOHN 8. EDWARDS... .Caro Commercial Bank, Santa Barbara, Col.
U. L. BRWIN. Box C, Santa Barbara, Col.
ALFRED EDWARDS...Care Commercial Bank. Santa Barbara, Cal.
RALPH BALAND 630 State St. Santa Barbara. Col.
A. T. EAVES Court Honae. Santa Barbara. Cal.
H. L. BLIZALDB Court House. Santa Barbara. Col.
C. W. BADAND 636 State St. Santa Barbara. Col.
JOHN BBERWINB. U. S. S. Pennsylvania. Pacific Station.

via San Francisco, CoL
II. J. BIFLBIt Oxnord, Col.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Ancestors West 23



E. O. FARNUM Box A, Santa Barbara, Col.
K. F. FI.OUIINOY 826 Do la Vina St. Santa Barbara. Cnl.
11. FBRNALD SnMa Barbara. Cal.
M. BASIL PAULDING 420 Cbopala St. 3nnta Barbara, Cal.
p. M. FULTS5 HlsU School, Saula Barbar ,Cal.
LEON B. FLICK. Caro Huostaca Pet. Co

Tamplco, Tom. Mexico.
WILLIAM C. FISKE 223 Llssner Bldg. Los Angeles, Cal.
W. H. FLEET Sespo. CM.
J. P. FRICK Lompoc, Cot.
YAND1LL FOOTS ' Oxnard. Cot.
SAM'L FLEISIIBR 149 California St. San Francisco, Col.

R. R. GILBERT Box 241, 8anto Barbara. Col.
A. G. GILBERT Box 241, Santo Barbara. Cal.
A. GOUX HOI State St. Santa Barbara. Col.
W. A. GRI8WOLD. 819 8tate St. Santa Barbara. Cnl
B." J. GOURLEY Carrier No. 3. P. O. U. Santa Barbara. Cnl.
J. a GOURLEY 619 4tb Ave. Santa Borbnra. Cal
CHA8. GANDOLFO Box 13, Sonta Barbara. Cnl.
THOMAS GARLAND Box 46. Sonta Barbara, Cnl.
L. A. GOUX , HOI State 8L 8anta Barbara. Cal.
H. B. GREGORY Box 166, Santa Barbara, Cal.
GEO. W. GOURLBY Colbprn Hopse, Santa Barbara. Cal.
F. N. OBHL 809 State 86. Santa Barbara Cal.
11. B. GOUX 1101 Stoto St. Santa Barbara, Col.
FRANK M. GLASS R. F. D. No. 2, Santa Barbara, Cnl.
11. 8, OANB. Santa Barbara, Col.
W. D. GALLAGHER Orcutt, Cat.
LESTER L. OANDOLFO 8903 Yesler Woy, Seollle. Wash.
THOS. L. GRAY Uox 82. Nordboff. Cftl.
W. W. GRAY... Nordboff, Col.
H. W. OLBNSBR Room 22, Ross Bldg. San Francisco, Cal.
H. B. ORAVB3 B»» *6> Mojave, Cal.
BBNJ. ORANAS Loo Alamos. Cal.
ALBERT GUBDBMANN Oxnard. Cal.
THOS. GILL Oxnard. Cal.
JAMB8 GILL Oxnard. Cal.
JAMBS GUTIERREZ • Oxnard, Cal.

C. A. HABSB. Jr. Box 1527, Santa Barbara, Cal.
W .J. HOLLOW 1023 De to Venn St Santa Barbara, Ca.l
F. C. HAYMAN Carrier No. 4, P. O. D. Santa Barbara, Col.
D. F. HUNT Santa Barbara. Cnl.
C A. HUNT Court House, Santo Barbara, Cal.
B. 1*. HITCHCOCK 16 W. Ortega St. Santo Barbara. Cnl.
DR. B. F. HERBERT Hopkins Building, Sonta Barbara, Cnl.
W. R. HAYWARD. 617 Castillo St. Santa Barbara. Cnl.
If. H. HARRIS... Court House, Banta Barbara, Cnl.
J. L. HURLBUT.. ..10 Howard-Canfleld Bldg. Santa Barbara, Cal.
J. B. KARTELL Care Hotel Neol, Santa Barbara, Cal.
GEO. P, HAMILTON.. 114 Gray Ave. Snnto Barbara, CM.
E. 0. HAYWARD .....Mora Villa Avo. Sauta Barbara, Cal.
OEO. 1IEBBRT 1014 Cbapala St. Sauta Barbara, Cat.
JOHN U. HUSSBY Mtramar, Santa Barbara, Cal.
J. F. HARTSOOK 1869 Fillmore St. San Francisco, Col.
WM. C. HBNDRICKSON. Nordboff, Cal.

B. M. HOWE Maricopa. Korn Co. Col.
a! O HOLLISTBtt.l Goleta, Cal.
CHAS F HICKS 937 B. 36lb St. Los Angeles, Cal.
F. II. HUNINO Ventura. CM.
C C. HOPKINS Care Am. Steel Foundcrlcs. Cblcogo. III.
r. J. HUMPHREY Carplnlorlo.Col.
11. 11. HOUSTON Elks.' Club, Spokane Wasb.
M. P. HOUIUIIAN Santa Ynex. Col.
RAY HUTCH INS Opleta. Cal.
GEO. O. IIAHTMAN Ventura. Cal.
II. F. IIAIIBR 2470 Broadway St. San Francisco, Cal.
J. K. HARRINGTON Goodman. Miss.
FRANK IIAHTMAN Ventura, Col.
I. J. HOSWEU... Oxnord. Col.
FltRIJ L. JOHNSTON. .City Engineer's Office. 8anto Barbara, Col.
JOHN T. JOHNSTON ......Uox 405, Santo Barbara, CM.
LOUIS JONK3...V........R. F. O. No. 1, Sonta Barbara. Col.
GEO. JAMBS Tlojuauo. Mexico.

24 Ancestors West Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003

W. R. KEARNEY City Hall, Santa Barbara. Cat
J. S. KEHAN ...416 State St. 8anta Barbara. Cal...
E. J. KLETT Carrier No. 1, P. O. D. Santa Barbara. Cal.
CO. KNIGHT 923 State St. Santa Barbara. Cal.
P. J. KERRIGAN San Mitrrua. Santa Barbara, Cal.
W. S. KAESTNKR 216 W. Victoria "St. Santa Barbara, Cal.
K.MIL KETTI.KR, Jr Oxnard, CM.
F. C. KEKNNY 840 West End Ave. New York City. N. Y.
M. KREGAIt ..109 Snnla Fo St. Salluo. Kansas'.
FRANK LARCO 214 State St. Santa Barbara, Cat.
0. G. LARCO 214 Stole St. Santa Barbara,.Cal.
3. LARCO 214 Bin to St. Santa Barbara. Cal.
JOHN LONGAWA.. 107 W. Canon I'ordldo St. Santo Barbara. Cal.
I.BON I..I5VY 816 Stato St. Santa Barbara, Cat.
THOS. W. LOWE Box 1637 .Saota Barbara. CM.
G. G. LESLIE.. Carrier No. 7, P. O. U .Santa Barbara. CM.
UI.IMANO t.AUCO 214 Stato SU Santa Barbara, Cat.
J. C. I,II.US.... Box 184, Santa Barbara. Cal.
CLIO LLOYD Box 12. Santa Barbara. Cal.
JAMBS LRCKIR Navy Yard. Mare Island, Cal.
WM. F. I.ENNETT Oxnard, Cal.

j. c. LIND ••••'• Lorapoc. CM.
DR J. ETTON LANO..604 Wright-Callander Bldg. Los Angeles.
JOHN H LAVEHY 1690 W. Jefferson SL.Los Angeles., Cal.
L. LEHMAN °*naTa' Ca''
JA3. LEONARD... ,•• Ventura., CM.
M. LEI IM AN O»onl. CM.
H. D. L1C.MMON Corrlor No. 334. Ban FraiielscA. CM.
LOUIS C. LARSEN iio\et&, Cal
J. LAGOMAR81NO Ventura. CM.
C R. LITTLE • Midland. Cal.
C. E. L1NZBB Jefferson Hotel, Ban Francisco, Cal.
W J LEWIS Santa Yuex. Cal.'
B." R. LLOYD.'.'.'.'.'. CMIxcco, CM.
M A LEVY W2 Union St. Loa Angeles,. Cal.
B." W. LINDSAY ....... .Venture, Cal.
H. F. MAaillRR '66 Slolo St. Santa Barbara, Cnl.
W. J. McCAFFRBY.. .......Box 89, Santa Barbara, Cal.
W. C. McELROY R. F. D. No. 1. 3nnta Barbara, Col.
H.* MENKEN ...... 816 Bath St. Santa Barbara, Cal.
J. L. MOYER DPX 97. Santa Barbara. Col.
CHAS. H. M1SA...:... R. F. D. No. 2. Santa Barbara. Cal.
B. F. MCCAFFREY Clerk's Bin, P. O. Santa Barbara, Cal.
J V. MURRAY... Seuate Saloon, Santa Barbara, Cal.
W. B. MBTCALP Ho* 1614, Snnta Barbara, Cnl.
F." J. MAGUIRB 831 3tate St. Snnta Bnrbnra. CM.
H. M. MOORE R- P. D. No. 3.Banta Barbara, Col.
J. J. McCAFFRBY 644 Stato 8t. Snnta Barbara, Col.
8. A. MIKULA 1011 8tnte St. Santa Barbara. CaJ.
H. J. McCAFFRBY 644 Stato St. Snnta Bnrbnra. CM.
J. J. MAHER 8nnto Barbara,, Cal.
H. L. MITCHELL 116 B. Mission St. 8anta Barbara, Cnl.
CHAS. 8. McDRRMOTT 430 Slolo St. Snnta Barbara, CM.
OEO. M. MAGUIRB ;..Box 177, Snnta Borbnra, Col.
DR. H. P. MORREY Eddy Building, Santo Barbara, Cal.
JAMBS MACK Ventura. Cal.
J03. P. Mc LAUOHLIN Oxnard, CM.
JAS. D. McGHATH Oxnard, Cal.
P. W. MCDONALD .Crocker Bldg. Snn Francisco, Col.
CHAS M. MARTIN, U. B. B. Maryland, Pacific StaUon...;.

, .via San Francisco, Ca!.
1. A. McDAVID ..Nordhoff, Cal.
J. U. McNAII.... Fillmore. Cal.
J. A. McLKOD 2818 Sou Pedro SL Los Angeles. Cal.
J. B. McCOI.l'IN. .'. '.Gates. Tcnu.
ROUT. MORGAN, U. S. 8. Clcvelaud. Caro Postmaster.... .

'. Son Francisco,. Cal.
J. V. MlLLlC.it La8 Vegas, Nov.
GEO. A. MACK. .Naples^ CM.
C. J. MURPHY...' .'.....- '.Oxnord, Cal.
H. L. MUELLER. Arduiore, Okie.
HENJ. McCANN Caro Chief of Police, Los Angeles, Cal.
THOS. McGUIRB Oxnard, Cal.
8. A. MuLEAN Caro Cnl. Nov. aud Imp. Co. Stockton, Col.

Santa BarbaraCounty Genealogical Society



ROBT. MAIN 0oU»u' C*L
31M MYERS Motllljo. Col.
A B. MONTKITI1 Nordboff. Cal.
FELIX MATTBI •'• »<•» oUto»« CttK
JOHN MocGILLIVARY **a Ollvoa, Col.
JOHN A. MADISON 3aUcoy. Ventura Co. Col.
RICHARD B. NICHOLAS City Holl Ploxo. Sonta Borbora, Ca.1
C. A, NOBLB Box 1"'. 8anta Barbara. Col.
a NICHOLAS Box 1496. Santa Barbara. Cal.
W. C. N1BLSON 17 W. Ortega SL SontaBorbora. Col.
H* L. NELSON 10" K SL Sacramento. Col
B. U. ORELLA 228 W. Apapamu 3L Sonta Borbora. CM.
^ rjxr Box 1640, Santa Barbara, CoL
U J. OSTIN 1..816 State SL Santa Barbara, Col.
D.. OGUEN Rockllu, Cnl.
DR. V. P. ORBLLA 626 Potalumo. Avo. San Itafoel.Cal.
ORBSTAS ORR ' Ventura. Cal.
F. O. OWBN Ta,t* Col
W J. O'BRIEN 1233 N. Son Joaquin 81. Stockton. CoL
J. H. OLD Oxnord. Col.
WM. H. OBOY Lompoc. Col.

A. W. PARKS 106 B. Victoria SL Sonta Barbara.
A.' m! PIBItCU Box 1610, 8onta Barbara,
W. B. PAHK8 Box '<• Sonta Barbara,
PBTBR POOLS 400 W. Flgueroo 31. Sonta Borbora,
F. F. PIERCE..; Box 1610, Santa Barbara.
JOHN POOLB 400 W. Flguoroa SL 8onta Barbara.
•A. A. POOLB 1007 State SL Santo Borbora.
OBO. H. A. PHILLIPS Box 464, Santa Barbara.
CHAS. a PHOENIX Box 204, Banta Barbara,
B. C. PINKHAM Box 464, Sonta Borbnra,
H. O. PARKS Box 34, Sauta Barbara,
B. V. PINKHAM So-010 Barbara.
J. R. POORS R. F. D. No. 1, Santo Barbara,
CARLBTON PIBRCB Oxnard.
PBTBR J. PENNBR, U. B. 8. Maryland, Pacific Statlou

. ••• *'• Son Francisco,
N. W. PEBl!\.'..'.'. 2212 8. Flgueroo St. Los Angeles.
OBO. PONDER... 2726 N, Johnstone BL Los Augolea,
B. PHEN1S.' 1818 W. 12th St. Los 'Angeles,
V. H. PORTER. Jr. 828 Turk St. Ban Francisco,
FRANK PEPPER Santa Rosa Island Co., San Pedro,
A. W. PHILLIPS Core Bhotlock-Bdlnger Co. Mojnvo,
WM. 3. PACKARD Lompoe,
JUSTIN PETIT. • Oxnord.
RUS3EL B. PIBRCB ...Patterson Ranch Co. Oxnard,
O. F. PITCHER Oxnord,
A. M. RUIZ. 729 Stato SL Sonta Barbara,
CHAS. RICKMAN ..Box 308, Santa Barbara,
J. A. RAFFBTTO Potter Theatre Bar, 8onta Barbara,
ll F. RUIZ... M» State SL Banta Barbara,
JOHN RAITHEL Box 106, Santa Barbara,
H. A. ROGBR8 Box 166. 8onta Barbara,
GEO. RUTHERFORD. Jr...ISO W. CorrlUo 8L Santa Borbora.
C. W. RASBY • W. Canon Perdldo SL 8onta Barbara.
GEO. Vf. RUSSELL 2136 Castillo SL Banta Borbora,
PHIL RAFFOUR Bo* 90, Santo Barbara,
J. 8. REYNOLDS...... 1020 8tale SL Santa Barbara.
& T. RICKBTT8 1209 State SL Santa Barbara,
L. H. ROSBBBRRY Box. 26, Santa Barbara,
LEO RAFFOUR '. Box 90, Banta Borbora.
JA8. ROS8 City Holl, Sonta Barbara,
R. O. ROGERS "The Presa,•, Santa Barbara.
PAUL A. 'lllCB Oxnord,
W. H. RIBLLY Repress, Foloom Prison,
8. A. nOBBINS Los Alamos.
OBO. G. ROBBINS Santa Panlo,
CHAS. R. ROWS Oxnord.
J. W. ROBBINS. ...Los Alamos,

D. ROBINSON.... 16tb SL and Oxford Ave. Los Angeles,
F HOTSLBIl • 126 Solcllo SL Loa Angeles.
j.' HOSE Ventura.
A. RICE Oxnard.
P. ItOUSSEY Oxnard.
A. ROACH 94* *tb 8t- San Dleeo.

Cat.

Col.

Cal.

Col.

Col.

Col.

Cal.

Ool.

Col.
CM.

Col.

Col.
Cnl.

CM.

Cal

Col.

Col.

Cal.

Cal.

Cal.

Cal.

Cal.

Cal.

Col.

Col.

Cat.

Col.

Col.

Cal.

Cal.

Cal

Cal

Col

Col

Col
Cal.

Cal.

Col.

CM.
Cal.

Cal.

Col.

Cal.

Col.

Col.

Cot.
CoL

CM.
Cal.
Cal.
Cal.

Cal.
Cal.

CHAS M ItANUIN 260-262 Promont St. 8on Francisco. Cal.
O H. ROW*}.... Santo Yne*. Col.
B. FRANK ROBBINS -P. O. Box 126. Yunin. Arltono.
WALTER A ROWB Oxnord. CM.
J H RAY Juneou, Alaska.
WILLIS M. SIjOSSON..Howard-Canfleld Bldg. Santa Barbara. Col.
GEO. C. SHERMAN Core Elko* Club. Sonta Barbara, Col.
B. M. SMITH 630 State SL Sonta Barbara, Cal.
b! C. SMITH 17 W. Ortega SL Sonta Barbara, Col.
IRWIN SMITH HI W. Holey SL 8onta Borbora. Col.
LYN J. SMITH Court Houso. Sonta Barbara. Col.
S. J. STANWOOD 20 B. Victoria SL Santa Borbora, Cal.
E. W. SQUIBR Box 163, 8anta Borbora. Col.
NAT STEWART Court House. Sauta Barbara, Cal.
H A.' SMITH Box 22. Sonta Barbara, Cal.
FRANK SMITH Box 22, Sonta Barbara. Col.
Dlt C. G- STINSON Flthlon Building. Sauta Barbara. Col.
L. SPADER 1219 De la Vino SL 8onta Barbara. Cal.
T. 11. SBNTELL 1740 Ollvo Avo. Sauta Barbara. Cal.
IL D. SMITH. Jr. 1016 Anacapa St. Santa Barbara. Cal.
E. M. SHERIDAN Box 104. Santa Barbara. Cal.
U L. SCOPIHLD Carrier No. 11. P. O. D. Banta Borbora. Col.
JUNIUS A. SMITH Carrier No. 6. P. O. D. Santa Barbara. Car.
SHERMAN H. STOW R. P. D. No. 3. Santa Borbara. Cal.
NBI.SON F. SMITH 309 2nd Avo. Sonta Barbara. Cal.
BDSON A. SMITH Box 1608, Santa Barbara. Cal
II. C. 8WBBTSBR Court Hottoo, Santa Barbara, Col.
11." P. 3TRAT11EARN Care "The Express." Loa Angeles. Col.
C B.' 3POFFORD 470 Continental St. Loa 'Angeles. Cal.
B. B. SPRADLIN 107 W. Ivy St. Hanford. Cal.
SAM'L. S- SPAULDING Hlckmnn, Stanislaus Co. Col.
J. A. SMALL Tucson. Arlxono.
PHILIP J. SMITH 1820 Truxton Avo. Bakersfleld. C- .
H. B. STETSON. Nordhoff **: I.
B. R. 3TONE Box 1081. North Yokl* .. Woili.
F. J. SIFFORD Vcutara, Cnl.
JOHN BHOTT •' Oxunrd. CM.
W. S. SAVIERS .Oxitnrd. Cal.
JOS. SAILER.... Oxnard. Cal.
F. A. SNYDER.... Somla, Col.
H. A. BTINE Hotel Coeur D'Allne, 8poknue. Wnuh.
ROY M. SMITH Midland. Cnl.
L, M. SLOSSON Caro J. U Wlttenmeyer. Mojnvo. Cal.
O. A. SNYDBR Monteclto, Col.
W. 8. STANWOOD.... Mammoth Springs, Yellow Stono Pork. Wyo.
W. H. 8BYMOUR 217 Front 8t. 8nn Francisco, Cal.
8. F. 8IIRPARD Cnrp'nlerla. Col.
J. B. 311EPAKD Corplnlorln, Cnl.
F. O. SHEPARD Bhepord's Inn, Corplnterla. Col.
J. H. STONE Hondoraon, Shanto Co. Col.
RAYMOND SPAULDING Box 46, Mojnve, Col.
HALSEY O. SMITH San Francisco, Col.
A3A G. 8NOW. Oxnard. Col.
ISSAC W. STEWART Oxnard, Col.
JOHN 8TEINMILLER Oxnard. Cal.
B. W. 8TOW Box 81, Care Esporanxa Com. OH Co. Toft, Col.
J. SHOUP Las Cruces, Cal
J. ARTHUR SCOTT Oxnord. Cal.
O. W. SUTTON .' Box 221, San Rafael, Cal.

J. B. TAPLBY Box 284, Santa Barbara, Csl.
E. H. THOMPSON... .Howard-Canfleld Bldg. Santa Barbara. Cal.
C. K. TURNER 726 De la Vina 8L Snnta Barbara, Cal.
O. A. TURNER Care Merced Security 8ov. Bank. Merced, Cal.
J. B. TURNER Plru, Cal.
O. T. THAYER 1942 BUendalo Ave. Los Angeles, Cal.
R. O. THOMAS .* .,,...Carplnterla, Cal.
W. F. TORRBNCB Santa Ynex, Cat.

FRANCIS T. UNDBRHILL Sonta Barbara. Cnl.-
A. F .UPP Sonta Rosa. Cal.

H. F. R. VAIL Box 1539, Santa Barbara, Col
GEO. B. VOORHBBS Box 443, Sonta Barbara, Cal.
GEO. VOSBURGH........204 8. Pasadena Avo Los Angeles. Cal.

DR. W. L. WARNEKROS, Howora-utntleld Bldg. Banta Barbara, Cal.
WM. K. WESTON 212 W. Flguoroa SL Santa Barbara. CM
GEO. M. WILL1AM8 R, F. D. No. 2. Banta Barbara, Cal.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol. 29, No. 4,Summer 2003 Ancestors West 25



HARRY WOOD 322 Anocapo 8L Santa Barbara. Cal.
J.' O. WILLIAMS R. F. D. No. 2. Santa Borbora. Col.
a H. WILLIAMS R. F. D. No. 2. Sonta Borbora, Cat.
D. I. WOOD Ill W. Annpamu SL Santa Borbora, Cal.
SAMUEL WB1LL Camarillo, Col.
O. B. WOLCOTT Blokolyvllle. Oregon.
H. WOLF..... Oxnard, Col.
J. F. WAL8H Eureka, Col,
B. a WUNTERHALT Lompoc. Cal.
C. H. WEAVER Oxnard. Cal.
STUART WALCOTT Corplnterla. Cal.
O. I. WILLBY ....2019 Patadona Ave. Los Angeles. Col.
H.L. WILLIAM8 Edmonton, Alto.
J. L. wnTENMBYBR Mojave. Cal.

PERSISTENT RESEARCHER FINDS
"BURNED" WWII MILITARY

RECORDS
ByRusty MaconWeber RWNLK@aol.com

I have been trying to obtain a copy ofmy dad's dis
charge from the Army for World War II. Well, I've always
said, "Never say never," and I've always had a "do it or die
trying" attitude. I am nothing ifnot persistent (some might
say stubborn or hardheaded).

I was told that due to the fire in St. Louis military
repository on 12 July 1973 that all ofmy father's records
were lost.

http://www.archives.gov/facilities/mo/st_louis/
militaryj3ersonnel_records.html

I had a copy ofhis Separation Qualification Record,
but not the actual discharge itself.

In my search, I have made contact with the Alumni
Association of the 26th Yankee Division, the 328th Infantry
Association, and some ofthe veterans that he served with,
and also other descendants ofveterans from these organiza
tions. One ofthe descendants that I made contact with was
in the same boat that I was in and had been able to obtain a
copy ofhis father's discharge from the local NARA branch
because his VA(VeteransAffairs) records had never been
returned to St. Louis, so I thought that I might give that a
shot since Dad had spent a year in the VAhospital inAtlanta
in 1955-56. He would have had to have proven that he was a
veteran, right?

I contacted the NARA branch inAtlanta. They wouldn't
tell me ifthey had any records for Dad, but said that I could
request them and they would search, but the request would
have to be routed through the VAHospital and told me what
form had to be filled out for the request. I contacted the VA
Hospital inAtlanta, and it assured me that it would be happy
to make the request on my behalf, but it had never heardof
the form that NARA said the request should be submitted
on.

I have a friend who works in the local VAHospital and
told her my problems. She assured me that she would see
what she could find out. She enlisted the assistance ofsome
ofher friends who work in medical records at the local VA.
They had never heard ofthe form that NARAwas requesting

DAVID 8. WILLBFORD 1010 E.15th St. Ooklond. Cal.
WILLIAM A, WILSON 6439 Hlllogoss Ave. Ooklond, Col.
A. 0. WILLIAMS R. F. D. No. 12. Los Angeles, Col.
CHA8. M. WORKMAN Punto Gordo. Cal.
H. W. WITMAN Oxnard. Col.
ROY B. WITMAN Oxnord. Cal
G. 8. WILSON Oxnard, Col.
MORGAN WALLACE....Green Room Clnb, New York City. N. Y.
W. B. WHITAKBR Plru. Cal.
HUGH WARING Pirn. CoL

P. B. YATB8 918 Stato 8L Santa Barbara. Cal.

H. HENRY ZIBOBLBR Box 124. Santa Barbara. Cal.
a F. ZAPF Ventura, Cal.

either and tried to find out about it. Finally, they sent me a
different form through my friend saying that should get me
the records that I was requesting.

I filled them out and sent them in through the VA
hospital, but got a notice that the request was on an incorrect
form. Now, do they send me a copy of this phantom form?
No! I still couldn't find one of these forms.

I turned to the VA Records Administration for assistance
http://www.aac.va.gov/vault/benefits.html andgave it a call
on October 7th. There was a very helpful young man on the
other end of the line that looked my dad up in his computer
and told me that they did indeed have a "jacket" on him, but
without pulling it he didn't know if it would have 1 page or
20 pages. He told me to fax them a copy ofmy dad's death
certificate with a signed request for a copy ofhis records and
that I should hear something back in about a month.

About an hour later I got a fax that was a copy ofmy
dad's discharge. I was elated. (I did the genealogy happy
dance, and that is not a pretty sight!) And I thought that was
that. That must have been the only thing in his "jacket."

Well, I got a surprise in today's mail. I got a package
about an inch thick. In it was a copy not only ofthe dis
charge paper that had already been faxed, but a copy ofmy
parents' marriage license, a copy ofmy mother's divorce
records from her previous marriage, surgery notes, hospital
summary report, reports from every X-ray he had ever had
made while in the service and since being discharged to the
time ofhis admission to the VAhospital, including his dental
X-rays. It even had a copy ofthe fax that I had sent them
includingthe copy ofhis death certificateand the signed
copy of the request for a copy ofhis records and a note that
they were recording his date ofdeath on their records.

This would truly be a genealogical find if I didn't
already have copies of the other records of genealogical
significance, but for someoneelse, that may not alreadyhave
some ofthese records, what a windfall that would be — and
I got themall for FREE!And, you see, persistenceDOES
pay off.

Previouslypublished inRootsWeb Review: Vol. 6, No. 46, 12
November 2003.

26 Ancestors West Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



SURNAME INDEX
(does not include New inthe Library, Occasional Maritime Visitors, St.Vincent's Students, Bibliographies, List of

CharterMembers ofSanta Barbara Elks-1900, nor the 1910 Elks Roster)

Alemany 7
Andrus 21
Armour 8

Armstrong 6
Bainbridge 22
Black 22
Booth 22
Bremer 16
Brownell 6
Callahan 22
Campbell 21
Carrillo 7, 22
Carter 6
Case 21
Comstock 6
Coulter 6
Crow 22

Curran 22
Davison 6
Day 21, 22
de la Guerra 7
Denniston 10
Diehl 22
Dollarhide 16
Dutcher 6
Eayrs 16
Erwin 22
Escobarr 8
Frink 16
Gibbs 7
Gott 6
Hamber 6
Harris 16
Hatch 16

Hazenbuhler 5
Height 5
Hill 7
Himmler 4
Hoffman 4
Hopfauf 3, 4,
Hurlbut 21
Hutmacher 5
Jochim 5
Johanson 21
Johnson 21
Johnston 22
Kuck 15
Leyva 8
Lloyd 21
MacLeod 22
Martin 22

Mensel 21
Miller 16
Mullane 7

Norris 16
O'Callahan 20
Ortega 7
Quintero 8
Rasey 22
Redmon 7
Robbins 7
Rodriguez 8
Romero 21

Rowe 21
Schott 21
Schweigert 3
Seton 7
Sherman 22

SBCGS PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE

Sparks 7
Stibbins 21
Strangl 4
Swain 3
Thayer 6
Tomlinson 21
Valdez 8
Valencia 21
Weber 26
Wethered 21
Williams 22
Williston 16
Wilson 21, 22
Winchester 22
Winters 21

Order publications listed below from the Society's Sahyun Library, SBCGS, RO. Box 1303,Goleta,CA 93116-1303,
attention: Emily Aasted.

The Great Register 1890 - Santa Barbara County, California. Male Surnames in the Santa
Barbara County Election District,68 pp., $10.00 p&h$3.20

TheGreat Register 1890 - Mono County,California. Male Surnames in the Mono County
Election District, 18 pp., $5.00 p&h $3.20

The Great Register 1890 - Mendocino County, California. Male Surnames in theMendocino
CountyElectionDistrict, 102 pp., $12.00 p&h $3.20

Santa BarbaraNewspaperExtracts,1868-1880. Surnames extracted fromnewspapers,indexed,
100 pp., $12.00 p&h $3.20

The 1888 Santa Barbara City Directory. 90 pp., $10.00 p&h $3.20

The 1895Santa Barbara City Directory.90 pp., $10.00p&h$3.20

Roots, Recipes, & Recollections, a collectionofrecipesand stories presentedby
The SantaBarbara County Genealogical Society, pub. 1999,187 pp., spiral bound.
$10.00 p&h $3.20

Santa BarbaraCounty Genealogical Society Vol. 29, No. 4, Summer 2003 Ancestors West 27



CALENDAR OF EVENTS

DECEMBER 2003

December 20, Saturday, Santa Barbara County Genealogical
Society Meeting at First Presbyterian Church, 21 E. Constance
at State, Santa Barbara, CA. Help groups begin at 9:30; gen
eral meeting begins at 10:30. Park in upper lot offConstance.
Program: 9 society members share experiences in tracking
down elusive ancestors.

JANUARY 2004

January 12-16, Utah, Salt Lake City: The Utah Genealogical
Association announces its 9th Annual Salt Lake Institute of
Genealogy. This week-long institute will offer 10 tracks of
learning. For details for this institute, please see the Web site
www.infouga.org or send e-mail to <institute@infouga.org>.

January 17, Saturday, Santa Barbara County Genealogical
Society Meeting at First Presbyterian Church, 21 E.
Constance at State, Santa Barbara, CA. Help groups begin at
9:30; general meeting begins at 10:30. Park in upper lot off
Constance.

January 22-24, Missouri, St. Louis: The National Genealogi
cal Society (NGS) and the St. Louis Genealogical Society
present NGS GENTECH 2004. Aimed at genealogists
interested in technology, the event will feature a variety of
topics at every skill level. Visit www.eshow2000.com/
ngsgentech/ or telephone 800-473-0060.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society
P.O. Box 1303
Goleta, California 93116-1303

Address service requested

FEBRUARY 2004

February 7, California, San Luis Obispo: The San Luis
Obispo County Genealogical Society will host its annual
seminar with speakers Janice Cloud, Tina Peddie and others.
Further information can be obtained by contacting Cheryl
Storten at <timandcheryl@surfari.net> or see the society's
Web site www.kcbx.net/~slogen/.

February21, Saturday,Santa Barbara County Genealogical So
ciety Meeting at First Presbyterian Church, 21 E. Constance at
State, Santa Barbara, CA. Help groups begin at 9:30; general
meeting begins at 10:30. Park in upper lot off Constance.

MARCH 2004

March 6, Saturday, Annual SBCGS Seminar. Watch for
program and details in Tree Tips.

March 20, Saturday, Santa Barbara County Genealogical
Society Meeting at First Presbyterian Church, 21 E.
Constance at State, Santa Barbara, CA. Help groups begin at
9:30; general meeting begins at 10:30. Park in upper lot off
Constance.

Non-Profit Org.
U.S. Postage

PAID

Santa Barbara, CA
Permit No. 682


